RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01)

Q5. Have you completed any home renovations in the past 2 years?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - H/I/J - K/L - MIN/O - PIQ

Detailed tables

Total (n/w)
(wt.) 3120 409 303 212 1179 774 243 934 1311 875 1516 1604 2310 618 191 1124 1996
Yes
65%. 67% 62% 65% 62% 67% 71% 69% 65% 61% 68% 62% 63% 70% 69% 67% 63%
D D J J L M Q
No 1100 136 114 74 450 254 71 291 464 345 488 613 856 184 60 368 732
35% 33% 38% 35% 38% 33% 29% 31% 35% 39% 32% 38% 37% 30% 32% 33% 37%
EF HI K N P
Ipsos
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01) Detailed tables

Q5. Have you completed any home ions in the past 2 years?
Proportonsveans: Cotmns Testea (5% sk evel) - VB -CID - EF - Gi - IKIUN IO PIQ - RS ~TIUVAWIXIY - bl e ~smal base

| Towlw) |  3120] 2154 96| mﬁ-m-m-mm-m_ﬁ-ﬁm_m-@-mm—-m-m

2082] 396! 951 os 120+ 445 17A2
67% 13%

Ipsos
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01)

Q6. Please indicate whether each of the following aspects of your renovation went much better than expected, better than expected, as expected, worse than expected, or much worse than expected? (Top 2 box Summary Table)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - H/I/J - K/L - MIN/O - PIQ

Detailed tables

Total (n/w)
(wt.) 2020 273 188 138 729 520 172 643 847 530 1029 991 1454 435 131 757 1263
The overall cost of the renovations
17% 19% 22% 14% 20% 12% 16% 22% 15% 15% 17% 18% 18% 16% 15% 17% 18%
E E E 1J
The time it took for the renovations to 412 55 29 26 171 97 35 131 155 127 207 205 300 85 27 141 271
be completed 20% 20% 15% 19% 23% 19% 20% 20% 18% 24% 20% 21% 21% 20% 20% 19% 22%
B |
The quality of workmanship 695 96 69 56 270 153 51 217 282 197 345 350 500 148 47 241 454
34% 35% 37% 41% 37% 29% 30% 34% 33% 37% 34% 35% 34% 34% 36% 32% 36%
EF E
The finished look of the renovations 913 132 95 63 337 215 72 282 390 241 448 465 652 191 70 332 581
45% 49% 50% 46% 46% 41% 42% 44% 46% 46% 44% 47% 45% 44% 53% 44% 46%
The inconvenience involved 384/ 41 30 22 158 99 35 117 152 115 208 176 267 93 25 129 255
19% 15% 16% 16% 22% 19% 21% 18% 18% 22% 20% 18% 18% 21% 19% 17% 20%
A
The contractors/trades people 438 78 32 26 169 88 45 112 175 151 222 215 305 100 33 155 283
22% 29% 17% 19% 23% 17% 26% 17% 21% 28% 22% 22% 21% 23% 25% 21% 22%
BCE E E HI
Ipsos
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Detailed tables

RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01)

Q6. Please indicate whether each of the following aspects of your renovation went much better than expected, better than expected, as expected, worse than expected, or much worse than expected? (Top 2 box Summary Table)
Proportonsieans: o Tested (5 7ok ve) - T8 -G 1 - G~ KL - - P - RIS 10 WX/~ aic - *small b vry smll e (nder 30 el o s tesng

578 —mm-ﬁm-@-ﬂa—m—m

- - - - -

521
10

| Towliw) |  1987|  1363|  624| 32| 1661 79|  505] LS| 7o 38l 243

T N - I - - - - - - -

The overall cost of the renovations
17%

The time it took for the renovations to 412

be completed 20% 17%

The quality of workmanship 695| 202|
34%) 319%)

The finished look of the renovations 13| 296| ma
5% 5% 46%)

The inconvenience involved 384, 256 128 88|
19%) 19%) 20%) 229%)

100,

The contractorsiirades people 438 119|
22%) 18%) 25%)

1419
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01)

Q6. Please indicate whether each of the following aspects of your renovation went much better than expected, better than expected, as expected, worse than expected, or much worse than expected? (Bottom 2 box Summary Table)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - H/I/J - K/L - MIN/O - PIQ

Detailed tables

Total (n/w)

(wt.) 2020 273 188 138 729 520 172 643 847 530 1029 991 1454 435 131 757 1263

The overall cost of the renovations
25% 24% 21% 26% 23% 31% 25% 28% 26% 22% 23% 28% 26% 23% 26% 29% 23%

BD J Q
The time it took for the renovations to 660 77 75 50 213 199 44 220 299 141 316 344 479 135 45 276 383
be completed 33% 28% 40% 36% 29% 38% 26% 34% 35% 27% 31% 35% 33% 31% 35% 37% 30%
ADF ADF J J Q
The quality of workmanship 179 18 22 8 65 45 21 60 69 49 79 99 119 42 18 71 107
9% 7% 12% 6% 9% 9% 12% 9% 8% 9% 8% 10% 8% 10% 14% 9% 9%
M
The finished look of the renovations 115 10 6 6 51 30 12 37 52 26 52 64 88 23 4 48 67
6% 4% 3% 4% 7% 6% 7% 6% 6% 5% 5% 6% 6% 5% 3% 6% 5%
The inconvenience involved 425 53 37 21 123 162 29 130 185 111 203 222 317 82 25 166 260
21% 19% 20% 16% 17% 31% 17% 20% 22% 21% 20% 22% 22% 19% 19% 22% 21%
ABCDF
The contractors/trades people 194 17 23 14 76 48 17 74 73 47 89 105 129 45 20 69 126
10% 6% 12% 10% 11% 9% 10% 12% 9% 9% 9% 11% 9% 10% 16% 9% 10%
A M
Ipsos
Table: 13
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01)

Q6. Please indicate whether each of the following aspects of your renovation went much better than expected, better than expected, as expected, worse than expected, or much worse than expected? (Bottom 2 box Summary Table)
Proportonsieans: o Tested (5 7ok ve) - T8 -G 1 - G~ KL - - P - RIS 10 WX/~ aic - *small b vry smll e (nder 30 el o s tesng

578 —mm-ﬁm-@-ﬂa—m—m

18

-E-EE 1479 -ZEI

| 2] el
(wt) 1517 527
10
‘The overall cost of the renovations 98] 68| 144] 202 224 146, 512,
20%) 26%) 27%) 28%) 27%) 28%) 25%)
52| 203 262, 188] 660
57, 21] 135|

The time it ook for the renovations to 142
be completed 29%) 20%) 38%)
The quality of workmanship

8% 10%|

1419

383 127 350]
27%) 22% 48%)
s| u|
103 290,

459
32% 33%

The finished look of the renovations 18

The inconvenience involved

The contractorsiirades people

Ipsos
October 21, 2009
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01) Detai | ed tab | es

Q6. Please indicate whether each of the following aspects of your renovation went much better than expected, better than expected, as expected, worse than expected, or much worse than expected? - The overall cost of the renovations
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - H/I/J - K/L - MIN/O - PIQ

Total (n/w)
(wt.) 2020 273 188 138 729 520 172 643 847 530 1029 991 1454 435 131 757 1263
Much better than expected
7% 6% 4% 6% 8% 7% 5% 10% 5% 6% 7% 7% 7% 6% 6% 5% 8%
1J P
Better than expected 211 36 33 11 84 28 18 77 86 47 103 108 157 42 12 87 124
10% 13% 18% 8% 12% 5% 11% 12% 10% 9% 10% 11% 11% 10% 9% 12% 10%
E CDE E E
As expected 1148 151 105 83 412 294 101 316 497 335 611 537 804/ 266 78 405 743
57% 56% 56% 60% 57% 57% 59% 49% 59% 63% 59% 54% 55% 61% 59% 54% 59%
H H L M P
Worse than expected 412 54 32 33 136 126 31 152 169 90 197 215 297 89 25 182 229
20% 20% 17% 24% 19% 24% 18% 24% 20% 17% 19% 22% 21% 21% 19% 24% 18%
D J Q
Much worse than expected 101 11 7 3 33 35 12 29 47 25 43 58 82 10 8 40 61
5% 4% 4% 2% 5% 7% 7% 4% 6% 5% 4% 6% 6% 2% 7% 5% 5%
N N
Not applicable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DK/REF 13 4 3 0 4 2 0 6 5 2 5 8 11 1 1 5 8
1% 2% 1% - 1% 0% - 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Top 2 Box 347 52 42 19 143 63 28 141 128 78 173 174 259 68 19 125 222
17% 19% 22% 14% 20% 12% 16% 22% 15% 15% 17% 18% 18% 16% 15% 17% 18%
E E E 1J
As expected 1148 151 105 83 412 294 101 316 497 335 611 537 804/ 266 78 405 743
57% 56% 56% 60% 57% 57% 59% 49% 59% 63% 59% 54% 55% 61% 59% 54% 59%
H H L M P
Bottom 2 Box 512 65 39 36 169 161 43 181 216 115 240 272 380 99 33 222 290
25% 24% 21% 26% 23% 31% 25% 28% 26% 22% 23% 28% 26% 23% 26% 29% 23%
BD J Q
Mean 2.94 297 3.02 2.92 3 281 2.89 2.99 2.89 2.94 2.96 291 293 297 2.88 2.87 2.98
E E E P
Standard Deviation 0.88 0.86 0.82 0.8 0.9 0.89 0.88 0.97 0.85 0.82 0.86 0.91 0.91 0.8 0.87 0.87 0.89
Standard Error 0.02 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.03 0.04 0.07 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.08 0.03 0.02

Ipsos
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01) Detailed tables

Q6. Please indicate whether each of the following aspects of your renovation went much better than expected, better than expected, as expected, worse than expected, or much worse than expected? - The overall cost of the renovations

Proportonsifears: Cotumns Tested (5% ik evel) - VB - CID - EJF - GIHI - JKILIM - IO - PIQ - RS - T1U - VAWIXIY ~abic -l *smal base;  very smallbase (under 30) inelgioe orsig testng

578 —mm-ﬁm-@-ﬂa—m—m
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1419

Much better than expected

Better than expected

As expected

Worse than expected

Much worse than expected 82|
6%)
B S| Y e
0 0| 0 0| 0 0| 0 0| 0 0| 0 0| 0 0| 0 0| 0 0| 0 0| 0 0| 0 0| 0 0| 0 0| 0| 0|

Not appiicable 0

Top 2 Box

As expected

Botiom 2 Box

Mean

Standard Deviation
‘Standard Error

Table: 16
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01) Detai | ed tab | es

Q6. Please indicate whether each of the following aspects of your renovation went much better than expected, better than expected, as expected, worse than expected, or much worse than expected? - The time it took for the renovations
to be completed
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - H/I/J - K/L - MIN/O - PIQ

Total (n/w)

(wt.) 2020 273 188 138 729 520 172 643 847 530 1029 991 1454 435 131 757 1263

Much better than expected
7% 6% 3% 6% 9% 6% 5% 8% 5% 7% 6% 8% 7% 5% 8% 5% 8%
B P
Better than expected 274 39 23 18 103 65 26 76 109 89 143 131 194 64 16 101 173
14% 15% 12% 13% 14% 13% 15% 12% 13% 17% 14% 13% 13% 15% 12% 13% 14%

HI
As expected 937 139 83 62 341 221 92 290 388 259 499 439 666 213 58 338 600
46% 51% 44% 45% 47% 43% 53% 45% 46% 49% 49% 44% 46% 49% 45% 45% 48%
E E
Worse than expected 472 58 53 40 160 132 29 141 230 102 240 232 340 97 36 202 270
23% 21% 28% 29% 22% 25% 17% 22% 27% 19% 23% 23% 23% 22% 27% 27% 21%
F F F J Q
Much worse than expected 187 19 23 10 53 67 15 79 69 39 76 111 139 38 10 74 113
9% 7% 12% 7% 7% 13% 9% 12% 8% 7% 7% 11% 10% 9% 8% 10% 9%
AD 1J K
Not applicable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DK/REF 11 2 1 0 5 3 1 2 6 3 7 3 8 2 1 2 9
1% 1% 0% - 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Top 2 Box 412 55 29 26 171 97 35 131 155 127 207 205 300 85 27 141 271
20% 20% 15% 19% 23% 19% 20% 20% 18% 24% 20% 21% 21% 20% 20% 19% 22%
B |
As expected 937 139 83 62 341 221 92 290 388 259 499 439 666 213 58 338 600
46% 51% 44% 45% 47% 43% 53% 45% 46% 49% 49% 44% 46% 49% 45% 45% 48%
E E
Bottom 2 Box 660 77 75 50 213 199 44 220 299 141 316 344 479 135 45 276 383
33% 28% 40% 36% 29% 38% 26% 34% 35% 27% 31% 35% 33% 31% 35% 37% 30%
ADF ADF J J Q

Mean 2.85 29 2.66 2.82 2.96 273 291 2.82 28 297 2.88 2.82 2.85 2.85 2.86 277 29
BE BE B HI P
Standard Deviation 1 0.93 0.95 0.96 1.02 1.04 0.94 1.07 0.95 0.97 0.95 1.04 1.01 0.95 1 0.98 1.01
Standard Error 0.02 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.04 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.09 0.04 0.03

Ipsos
October 21, 2009 Table: 17



RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01)

Q6. Please indicate whether each of the following aspects of your renovation went much better than expected, better than expected, as expected, worse than expected, or much worse than expected? - The time it took for the renovations to be completed

Proportonsieans:

Much better than expected

Better than expected

As expected

Worse than expected

Much worse than expected

Columns Tested (5 risk level) - A1B - CID - EIF - G- JKILIN - NIO - PIQ - RIS - TIU - VINIXIY - aiic - e * small base; ~ very smal base (under 30) neligiole for ig tsting

367/

-E!-EE 1479 m-m-m-m-m_m
z

521
10

Detailed tables

578 —mm-ﬁm-@-ﬂa—m—m

Top 2 Box

As expected

Botiom 2 Box

Mean

Standard Deviation

‘Standard Error

Ipsos
October 21, 2009

9% 10% 8% 12% 10% 9% 6% 11% 10% 8% 11% 17% 10% 10% 9% 9% 14% 5% N 6% 11% 10% % 11% 10% 8%
G u| ww! vl
Not applicable 0| 0 0| 0 0 0| 0 0| 0 0| 0| 0| 0| 0| 0| 0 0| 0 0| 0 0| 0 0 0| 0 0|
DKIREF 11] 9 2 3| 5| 5| 3] 0| 2| 0 0| 0 2 2| 11] 2| 1 5| 1 2| 2 8 3] 7 8 5|
1% 19%) 0% 19%] % 1% 19%) i % E N E 0% % 1% % 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% % 2% 1% 1%
Hi b)

Table: 18



RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01) Detai | ed tab | es

Q6. Please indicate whether each of the following aspects of your renovation went much better than expected, better than expected, as expected, worse than expected, or much worse than expected? - The quality of workmanship
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - H/I/J - K/L - MIN/O - PIQ

Total (n/w)

(wt.) 2020 273 188 138 729 520 172 643 847 530 1029 991 1454 435 131 757 1263

Much better than expected
11% 8% 12% 7% 14% 9% 7% 14% 9% 11% 10% 12% 11% 10% 14% 9% 12%

ACEF |
Better than expected 474 74 46 a7 165 104 39 126 210 138 246 228 341 105 29 171 304
24% 27% 25% 34% 23% 20% 23% 20% 25% 26% 24% 23% 24% 24% 22% 23% 24%
E DEF H
As expected 1127 154 96 73 389 315 100 359 486 281 592 534 825 238 64 435 692
56% 57% 51% 53% 53% 61% 58% 56% 57% 53% 58% 54% 57% 55% 49% 58% 55%
BD
Worse than expected 138 15 19 5 46 34 19 45 55 38 64 74 90 34 14 54 84
7% 6% 10% 4% 6% 6% 11% 7% 7% 7% 6% 8% 6% 8% 11% 7% 7%
C CD
Much worse than expected 41 3 3 3 19 11 2 15 14 11 16 25 29 8 4 18 23
2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%
Not applicable 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 1
0% 0% - - - - - - - 0% - 0% - 0% - - 0%
DK/REF 18 3 1 1 6 7 1 7 9 2 12 6 10 6 2 9 9
1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Top 2 Box 695 96 69 56 270 153 51 217 282 197 345 350 500 148 47 241 454
34% 35% 37% 41% 37% 29% 30% 34% 33% 37% 34% 35% 34% 34% 36% 32% 36%
EF E
As expected 1127 154 96 73 389 315 100 359 486 281 592 534 825 238 64 435 692
56% 57% 51% 53% 53% 61% 58% 56% 57% 53% 58% 54% 57% 55% 49% 58% 55%
BD
Bottom 2 Box 179 18 22 8 65 45 21 60 69 49 79 99 119 42 18 71 107
9% 7% 12% 6% 9% 9% 12% 9% 8% 9% 8% 10% 8% 10% 14% 9% 9%
M
Mean 3.35 3.36 3.35 3.39 3.4 3.28 3.24 3.37 3.32 3.36 3.34 3.35 3.35 3.33 3.33 3.3 3.38
EF

Standard Deviation 0.84 0.78 0.89 0.77 0.9 0.81 0.78 0.9 0.79 0.86 0.8 0.89 0.83 0.84 0.97 0.83 0.85
Standard Error 0.02 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.08 0.03 0.02

Ipsos
October 21, 2009 Table: 19



RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01) Detailed tables

Q6. Please indicate whether each of the following aspects of your renovation went much better than expected, better than expected, as expected, worse than expected, or much worse than expected? - The quality of workmanship
Proportonsieans: o Tested (5 7ok ve) - T8 -G 1 - G~ KL - - P - RIS 10 WX/~ aic - *small b vry smll e (nder 30 el o s tesng

578 —mm-ﬁm-@-ﬂa—m—m

18

479 505 252 492
1518 499 265
75%) 25%) 13%)

Much better than expected

Better than expected

As expected

Worse than expected

Much worse than expected a1]

Not appiicable

Top 2 Box

349%) 36%
B
As expected 1127 734,
56%) 54%
Bottom 2 Box 179 128
9% 9%
Standard Deviation 084 . X . X X . X X X X X X X X X | o83l o8 o8| 09 o082 087 08|
Standard Error X I I X X 03[ 003 X X . X X X X 0.04] 003 -n-:a-m-m_m

Ipsos
October 21, 2009
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01) Detai | ed tab | es

Q6. Please indicate whether each of the following aspects of your renovation went much better than expected, better than expected, as expected, worse than expected, or much worse than expected? - The finished look of the
renovations
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - H/I/J - K/L - MIN/O - PIQ

Total (n/w)

(wt.) 2020 273 188 138 729 520 172 643 847 530 1029 991 1454 435 131 757 1263
Much better than expected
14% 14% 14% 14% 16% 13% 13% 14% 14% 15% 12% 16% 14% 14% 19% 13% 15%
K
Better than expected 623 95 69 43 220 148 49 191 269 164 320 303 448 130 45 231 392
31% 35% 37% 31% 30% 28% 28% 30% 32% 31% 31% 31% 31% 30% 34% 31% 31%
As expected 975 128 87 67 335 269 88 315 401 260 518 458 700 219 57 374 601
48% 47% 46% 49% 46% 52% 51% 49% 47% 49% 50% 46% 48% 50% 43% 49% 48%
Worse than expected 88 9 4 3 41 22 10 26 42 21 38 50 66 19 4 36 52
4% 4% 2% 2% 6% 4% 6% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 3% 5% 4%
Much worse than expected 27 1 2 3 10 8 2 12 10 5 13 14 22 5 0 11 15
1% 0% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 2% 1%
Al
Not applicable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DK/REF 16 2 1 2 6 6 0 9 5 3 12 4 14 2 1 3 13
1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Top 2 Box 913 132 95 63 337 215 72 282 390 241 448 465 652 191 70 332 581
45% 49% 50% 46% 46% 41% 42% 44% 46% 46% 44% 47% 45% 44% 53% 44% 46%
As expected 975 128 87 67 335 269 88 315 401 260 518 458 700 219 57 374 601
48% 47% 46% 49% 46% 52% 51% 49% 47% 49% 50% 46% 48% 50% 43% 49% 48%
Bottom 2 Box 115 10 6 6 51 30 12 37 52 26 52 64 88 23 4 48 67
6% 4% 3% 4% 7% 6% 7% 6% 6% 5% 5% 6% 6% 5% 3% 6% 5%
Mean 3.53 3.59 3.6 3.53 3.54 3.47 3.47 3.51 3.53 3.54 35 3.56 3.52 3.52 3.7 35 3.55
MN

Standard Deviation 0.84 0.78 0.79 0.86 0.88 0.83 0.85 0.85 0.84 0.83 0.81 0.87 0.85 0.83 0.81 0.84 0.84
Standard Error 0.02 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.07 0.03 0.02

Ipsos
October 21, 2009 Table: 21



RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01)

Q6. Please indicate whether each of the following aspects of your renovation went much better than expected, better than expected, as expected, worse than expected, or much worse than expected? - The finished look of the renovations
Proportonsieans: o Tested (5 7ok ve) - T8 -G 1 - G~ KL - - P - RIS 10 WX/~ aic - *small b vry smll e (nder 30 el o s tesng

578 —mm-ﬁm-@-ﬂa—m—m
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-ZE

Much better than expected

Better than expected

As expected 975,
8%
Worse than expected 88|
4% 4% 4% 5%
Much worse than expected 27| 21| 5| 11, 6| 20[ 6|
1% 2% 1% % 2% 2% 1%
D
Not applicable

Top 2 Box

As expected

Botiom 2 Box

Mean

Standard Deviation X 85| 082 X X X X X X X
‘Standard Error oo X X X X X X 04 07 .cz

Ipsos
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01) Detai | ed tab | es

Q6. Please indicate whether each of the following aspects of your renovation went much better than expected, better than expected, as expected, worse than expected, or much worse than expected? - The inconvenience involved
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - H/I/J - K/L - MIN/O - PIQ

Total (n/w)
(wt.) 2020 273 188 138 729 520 172 643 847 530 1029 991 1454 435 131 757 1263
Much better than expected
6% 3% 5% 4% 9% 5% 5% 8% 5% 7% 6% 6% 6% 8% 6% 5% 7%
ACE
Better than expected 260 32 19 16 91 75 27 69 111 80 145 116 187 57 17 92 168
13% 12% 10% 12% 12% 14% 16% 11% 13% 15% 14% 12% 13% 13% 13% 12% 13%
H
As expected 1176 173 120 95 443 243 102 382 494 299 597 579 841 255 80 451 725
58% 63% 64% 69% 61% 47% 60% 60% 58% 56% 58% 58% 58% 59% 61% 60% 57%
E E E E E
Worse than expected 299 42 25 16 87 107 23 93 133 73 156 143 225 54 20 121 178
15% 15% 13% 12% 12% 21% 13% 15% 16% 14% 15% 15% 16% 12% 16% 16% 14%
CD
Much worse than expected 126 11 13 5 36 55 6 37 51 38 47 79 92 29 5 45 81
6% 4% 7% 4% 5% 11% 3% 6% 6% 7% 5% 8% 6% 7% 4% 6% 6%
ACDF K
Not applicable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DK/REF 34 7 1 0 5 16 6 13 16 5 20 14 28 5 1 11 24
2% 2% 0% - 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
CD CD
Top 2 Box 384 41 30 22 158 99 35 117 152 115 208 176 267 93 25 129 255
19% 15% 16% 16% 22% 19% 21% 18% 18% 22% 20% 18% 18% 21% 19% 17% 20%
A
As expected 1176 173 120 95 443 243 102 382 494 299 597 579 841 255 80 451 725
58% 63% 64% 69% 61% 47% 60% 60% 58% 56% 58% 58% 58% 59% 61% 60% 57%
E E E E E
Bottom 2 Box 425 53 37 21 123 162 29 130 185 111 203 222 317 82 25 166 260
21% 19% 20% 16% 17% 31% 17% 20% 22% 21% 20% 22% 22% 19% 19% 22% 21%
ABCDF
Mean 2.98 2.95 2.95 3 3.09 2.82 3.05 3 2.95 3 3.02 293 2.96 3.04 3.02 2.94 3
E AE E L
Standard Deviation 0.89 0.76 0.85 0.74 0.9 0.98 0.8 0.89 0.86 0.92 0.86 0.91 0.88 0.93 0.83 0.85 0.91
Standard Error 0.02 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.03 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.07 0.03 0.03

Ipsos
October 21, 2009 Table: 23



Detailed tables

RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01)

Q6. Please indicate whether each of the following aspects of your renovation went much better than expected, better than expected, as expected, worse than expected, or much worse than expected? - The inconvenience involved

Columns Tested (5 risk level) - A1B - CID - EIF - G- JKILIN - NIO - PIQ - RIS - TIU - VINIXIY - aiic - e * small base; ~ very smal base (under 30) neligiole for ig tsting

Proportonsieans:

578 —mm-m-m-m-m-m
18

521
10

| Towliw) |  1987|  1363|  624| 32| 1661 79|  505] LS| 7o 38l 243

T N - - - - - - - -

1419

Much better than expected

Better than expected

As expected

Worse than expected

Much worse than expected

Not appiicable

Top 2 Box
‘As expected
Bottom 2 Box
Mean
-m
0w oos ool oo

-m-m

Standard Deviation
‘Standard Error

Ipsos
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01)

Detailed tables

Q6. Please indicate whether each of the following aspects of your renovation went much better than expected, better than expected, as expected, worse than expected, or much worse than expected? - The contractors/trades people

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - H/I/J - K/L - MIN/O - PIQ

Total (n/w)
(wt.) 2020 273 188 138 729 520 172 643 847 530 1029 991 1454 435 131 757 1263
Much better than expected
8% 8% 6% 9% 9% 7% 8% 8% 7% 9% 7% 9% 8% 8% 7% 6% 9%
[=]
Better than expected 280 56 22 14 106 51 31 58 119 103 154 127 192 64 23 109 171
14% 21% 11% 10% 15% 10% 18% 9% 14% 20% 15% 13% 13% 15% 18% 14% 14%
BCDE E E H HI
As expected 721 94 66 49 246 202 64 218 281 222 397 324 514/ 156 50 246 475
36% 35% 35% 35% 34% 39% 37% 34% 33% 42% 39% 33% 35% 36% 38% 33% 38%
HI L P
Worse than expected 124 13 18 11 48 26 9 50 45 29 59 65 80 31 13 46 79
6% 5% 10% 8% 7% 5% 5% 8% 5% 6% 6% 7% 6% 7% 10% 6% 6%
E
Much worse than expected 70 4 5 3 29 22 7 24 28 18 30 40 49 14 7 23 47
4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 6% 3% 4%
Not applicable 628 82 66 49 230 156 44 228 293 107 295 333 475 127 26 266 362
31% 30% 35% 36% 32% 30% 25% 35% 35% 20% 29% 34% 33% 29% 20% 35% 29%
J J K o Q
DK/REF 39 2 1 0 7 26 3 11 24 3 25 14 31 7 2 20 18
2% 1% 1% - 1% 5% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2%
ABCD J
Top 2 Box 438 78 32 26 169 88 45 112 175 151 222 215 305 100 33 155 283
22% 29% 17% 19% 23% 17% 26% 17% 21% 28% 22% 22% 21% 23% 25% 21% 22%
BCE E E HI
As expected 721 94 66 49 246 202 64 218 281 222 397 324 514/ 156 50 246 475
36% 35% 35% 35% 34% 39% 37% 34% 33% 42% 39% 33% 35% 36% 38% 33% 38%
HI L P
Bottom 2 Box 194 17 23 14 76 48 17 74 73 47 89 105 129 45 20 69 126
10% 6% 12% 10% 11% 9% 10% 12% 9% 9% 9% 11% 9% 10% 16% 9% 10%
A M
Mean 2.22 2.38 2.02 2.08 2.22 2.16 2.44 2.02 2.09 2.64 2.29 214 217 2.29 2.51 2.06 231
B B HI P
Standard Deviation 1.7 1.73 1.66 1.73 1.73 1.67 1.66 1.72 1.73 1.57 1.66 1.75 1.72 1.69 1.54 1.72 1.69
Standard Error 0.04 0.1 0.12 0.13 0.06 0.08 0.13 0.1 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.08 0.13 0.07 0.05
Ipsos
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01) Detailed tables

Q6. Please indicate whether each of the following aspects of your renovation went much better than expected, better than expected, as expected, worse than expected, or much worse than expected? - The contractors/trades people
Proportonsieans: o Tested (5 7ok ve) - T8 -G 1 - G~ KL - - P - RIS 10 WX/~ aic - *small b vry smll e (nder 30 el o s tesng

578 —mm-ﬁm-@-ﬂa—m—m

- - - - -

1987 -E!-EE 1479 -ZE

202 a 1517 521
% 10
Much better than expected 157| 116
8% 9%

1419

Better than expected
15%)
‘As expected
Worse than expected
Much worse than expected
Not applicable
DK/REF
Top 2 Box
‘As expected
34%|

Bottom 2 Box 194 8 74 £ 194, 0| 149 45 99| 50 11 17]

10%| 10%) 11%| 9%| 11%| 10%| - 11%| 8%) 14%| 7% 13%| 6%)
Mean 2.14| 2.41] 2.17] 2.14] 2. 44 2. 45 2.06] 1.76] 22| 2.09] 2.22] 0 2.34] 1.92] 2.31] 2.37] 2.71 2.45 1.96] 8 2.18

D

Stancard Devaton 7] 167 i7 ] N - . N .7 RO . N . T .7 NS - 71— 7] ] = N . R Y —m—-m-m
Standard Ertor ooi] 007 oot a——fo——sml—sml s —soe s ——tm—sar——sm—so—wn o 005l 0w oos[ 006 ozl ot o5 005 oml ous

Ipsos
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01)

Q7. And thinking back to these renovations, what would you say were your biggest renovation mistakes or disasters?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - H/I/J - K/L - MIN/O - PIQ

Detailed tables

Total (n/w)
(wt.) 2020 273 188 138 729 520 172 643 847 530 1029 991 1454 435 131 757 1263
Going over budget
30% 27% 26% 27% 30% 32% 30% 31% 30% 28% 29% 30% 30% 27% 35% 32% 28%
Doing the job myself 285 40 34 22 102 55 31 102 132 51 153 132 196 69 20 128 157
14% 15% 18% 16% 14% 11% 18% 16% 16% 10% 15% 13% 14% 16% 15% 17% 12%
E E J J Q
Using the wrong contractor or 279 31 30 9 133 55 21 116 103 61 138 141 193 57 29 98 181
tradespeople 14% 11% 16% 7% 18% 11% 12% 18% 12% 11% 13% 14% 13% 13% 22% 13% 14%
C ACE 1J MN
Choosing the wrong products 240 42 21 23 87 44 22 94 96 50 140 100 180 44 16 98 141
12% 15% 11% 17% 12% 9% 13% 15% 11% 9% 14% 10% 12% 10% 12% 13% 11%
E E J L
Choosing a poor design (layout, colour 121 23 10 5 42 29 11 54 44 23 57 63 88 25 7 38 83
scheme, etc) 6% 9% 6% 4% 6% 6% 7% 8% 5% 4% 6% 6% 6% 6% 5% 5% 7%
J
Making a new room too large or small 65 9 2 8 27 12 8 34 21 11 44 21 52 9 4 36 29
3% 3% 1% 6% 4% 2% 5% 5% 2% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 3% 5% 2%
BE 1 L Q
Choosing a fad as a decorating idea 55 8 3 4 28 10 3 29 15 11 34 21 40 11 3 23 31
3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3%
1J
Mistakes in planning/ implementing 22 1 3 2 8 8 1 9 8 6 16 6 18 4 1 11 12
1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Took too long/ was slower than 21 1 3 2 10 4 2 4 12 5 10 11 13 7 2 11 11
anticipated 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Wrong timing/ could have done it at a 12 1 0 1 7 4 0 3 6 3 5 7 10 1 1 9 3
better time 1% 0% - 1% 1% 1% - 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Q
Being inexperienced/ listening to 9 2 1 1 2 4 1 6 3 1 5 4 5 4 0 6 3
inexperienced people 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% - 1% 0%
Inconvenience/ living in a construction 8 3 0 0 3 2 0 2 5 2 3 5 7 0 1 3 5
zone 0% 1% - - 0% 0% - 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% - 1% 0% 0%
Problems (worsen) not solved/ leads 8 2 2 0 3 0 1 4 3 2 2 6 7 0 1 4 3
to other problems 0% 1% 1% - 1% - 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 0%
E
Damages/ problems raised during 7 1 1 0 3 1 1 o] 4 3 2 4 4 2 0 4 3
renovation 0% 0% 0% - 1% 0% 1% - 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% - 1% 0%
Doing work too quickly/ not taking my 7 0 0 1 1 5 0 4 1 2 3 4 7 0 0 0 7
time 0% - - 1% 0% 1% - 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% - - - 1%
Product availability 6 1 0 0 3 2 0 5 0 1 1 5 4 2 1 3 3
0% 0% - - 1% 0% - 1% - 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
|
Spouse/ relatives/ friends doing it 6 1 0 1 3 0 1 2 3 1 2 3 3 2 1 1 5
partly/ fully 0% 0% - 1% 0% - 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Lack of inspections/ checks/ control 4 1 0 0 3 0 0 0 3 1 2 3 2 1 1 1 3
0% 0% - - 0% - - - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Cleanup issues 4 0 0 0 2 2 0 2 2 0 1 3 4 0 0 4 0
Ipsos
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01)

Q7. And thinking back to these renovations, what would you say were your biggest renovation mistakes or disasters?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - H/I/J - K/L - MIN/O - PIQ

Detailed tables

0% - - - 0% 0% - 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% - - 1% -
Q
Using cheap materials 3 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 2 1 0 3 3 1 0 1 2
0% - 1% 0% 0% 0% - - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0%
Could have done more 3 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 2 1 2 1 2 1 0 1 2
0% - - 1% 0% 0% 1% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0%
Government regulations/ permit 3 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 1 2 1 2 1 0 1 2
concern 0% 0% - - 0% 0% - - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0%
Time restrictions/ not having the 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 0 0 2 1 1 0 1 1
proper time 0% - - - 0% 0% - - 0% - - 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0%
None/ had no problems 165 20 14 8 71 42 10 29 60 76 71 94 116 33 16 42 123
8% 7% 8% 6% 10% 8% 6% 5% 7% 14% 7% 10% 8% 8% 13% 6% 10%
HI P
Other 15 3 2 3 5 2 1 1 10 3 5 10 9 3 4 6 9
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1%
M
Dk/ ns 439 61 37 34 128 144 35 122 194 123 240 199 331 94 14 149 290
22% 23% 20% 24% 18% 28% 20% 19% 23% 23% 23% 20% 23% 22% 11% 20% 23%
D [¢] o
Ipsos
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01) Detailed tables

Q7. And thinking back to these ions, what would you say were your biggest renovation mistakes or disasters?
Proporionsieans:Coumns Tested (55 K leve) AT 1D~ G- JKIU -NIO -PIQ 1S T VWV -l e~ smallbse:  very small e urder ) nkge for i testing

573 —mm 1149
18

-E!-ZE 1479 -ZE-ZE_E_

W) 1517 527
sa% 10

1419

‘Going over budget
Doing the job myself
15% 12%
Using the wrong contractor or 203 76|
tradespeople 15% 11%
e
‘Choosing the wrong products 175 65|
13% 10%
e
‘Choosing a poor design (layout, 94 26|
colour scheme, etc) 7% %)
e
Making a new room (0 large or small 54 11
4% 2%
e
Choosing a fad as a decorating idea 45 10|
% 1%
e
Mistakes in planning/ implementing 16 6
1% 1%
Took 100 long/ was slower than 16 6
anticipated 1% 1%
‘Wrong timing/ could have done it at a i 2| fi 2 8
better time 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 1% 1% - 1% 0% 0% 1% 5% - 0% 1% - 1% 1% 0% 1%
wxy d
Being inexperienced listening to 9 7! 2 3 7 B 1 0 3 B 7 3 2 0 6 0 9 0 7 3 7 2 g 3 3 3 1 9 0 9 0
inexperienced people 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% - 1% - 1% 0% 1% 0% - 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% - 1% -
e
Inconvenience/ iving in a g B 2 2 6 B 2| 0 2| 5 4 2| 1] 0 4 1 8 0 8 0 3 5 fi 1 5 1 0 6 2 2 6
construction zone 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% - 0% 0% 0% - 1% - 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% - 0% 1% 0% 1%
Y d
Problems (worsen) not solved! leads 8 6 2 2 6 B 2 1 2 a g 7 2 1 3 2 8 0 6 2 7 2 0 2 g 5 g 7! 1 7! 1
to other problems 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 1% 0% - 1% - 1% - 1% 0% 1% 0%
3 J J X
Damages/ problems raised during 7 3 g 1 6 7 0| 1 3| 3| 3| 2| 2| 0 5| 2 7 0 5 2 2 3 0 1 2 2 3 2 0 5 2
renovation 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% - 1% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 1% - 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% - 0% 0%
b
Doing work to0 quickly/ not taking my. 7 5 2 2 4 5 2 0 1 3 5 0 0 0 3 2 7 0 6 1 2 3 g 0 2 B 0 5 2 B 2
i 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% - 0% 1% 1% - - - 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 1% - - 0% 0% - 0% 1% 0% 0%
Product availabily 6 B 0 2| 4 B 0| 0 2| 3| 2| 3| 0| 0 g 0 6 0 5 1 3 2 0 2 0 2 1 5 0 6 0
0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% - - 0% 1% 0% 1% - - 1% - 0% - 0% 0% 1% 0% - 1% - 0% 0% 0% - 0% -
Spouse/ relatives! friends doing it 6 5 1 0 6 3 2 1 g 2 2 0 2 0 1 2 6 0 7 1 3 1 0 2 g 4 g 2 3 4 2
party! fully 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% - 1% - 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 1% 0% - 1% - 0% - 0% 1% 0% 0%
b
Lack of inspections/ checks/ control 4 4 0| 0 4 2| 2| 0 0| 2| 2| 1 0| 0 1 2 3 0 2 2 fi 1 0 1 0 3 fi 3 0 2 2
0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% - - 0% 0% 0% - - 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% - 0% 1% 0% - 0% 0%
Cleanup issues. 7 1 g 0 7 1 g 0 0 1 2 2 g 0 2 2 7 0 3 1 2 1 0 0 2 2 1 3 0 1 3
0% 0% - - 0% 0% - - - 1% 0% 1% - - 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% - - 0% 0% 1% 0% - 0% 0%
Using cheap materials 3 3 g o 3| 3| 0| 1 0| 2| 2| 0 1] 0 1 1 3 0 1 3 0 1 0 0 0 3 0 2 1 3 0
0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% - 0% - 0% 0% - 0% - 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% - 0% - - - 0% - 0% 0% 0% -
‘Could have done more 3 2 1 0 3 3 g 1 0 2 1 1 1 0 1 1 3 0 2 1 g 2 0 1 g 2 g 2 1 3 g
0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% - 0% - 0% 0% 0% 1% - 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% - 0% - 0% - 0% - 0% 0% 0% -
‘Government regulations/ permit 2| 1] 3 0 0 2 1
concem 0% 0% 0% - - 0% 0%
Time restrictions/ not having the 0 2 2 g 0 2 0
proper time - 0% 0% - - 0% -
None/ had no problems. 17, 148| 114 51] 18) 20| 56,
4% 9% 8% 10% 7% 8% 8%
c
Other 3| fEl 13 2 2| 5| 7
1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
i/ s 57] 382 304 133 a2 119, 144
145 249%) 20% 27%) 16% 229%) 20%
c 3

Ipsos
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01) Detai | ed tab | es

Q8. And when you did your renovations, did you have a budget?
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - H/I/J - K/L - MIN/O - PIQ

Total (n/w)
(wt.) 2020 273 188 138 729 520 172 643 847 530 1029 991 1454 435 131 757 1263
Yes
70% 69% 65% 66% 71% 74% 67% 72% 68% 71% 70% 71% 71% 67% 72% 71% 70%
B
No 579 78 64 45 209 133 50 166 266 147 302 276 402 140 36 211 368
20% 29% 34% 33% 29% 26% 20% 26% 31% 28% 29% 28% 28% 32% 27% 28% 29%
DK/REF 22 7 3 2 2 2 7 12 6 5 11 11 20 2 1 9 14
1% 3% 1% 1% 0% 0% 4% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
DE DE
Ipsos
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01) Detailed tables

Q8. And when you did your ions, did you have a budget?
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D - EIF - G/H/ - JIK/LIM - NIO - PIQ - RIS - TIU - VIWIX/Y - a/bic - die * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

-E-EE_ZE -ZH - 578 —mm-m-m-m-m-m
1419 a 18

(wt) 1517 527
10

Ipsos
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01)

Q9. And, did your renovations go over budget?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - H/IIJ - K/L - MIN/O - P/Q * small base

Total (n/w)

Detailed tables

(wt)

1419

187

122*

519

385

115

378

715

1032

293

DK/REF

Ipsos
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01) Detailed tables

Q9. And, did your ions go over budget?
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A1B - C/D - EIF - G/H/ - JIK/UM - NIO - PIQ - RIS - TIU - VIWIX/Y - abic - die * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

724 693!
51%) 49%!

-mmn-m [ 678, _aa-m m m-m
1419 = 9

1419
% 27% 100%)

o|m

DKIREF 2| 0

°
»
°
°
»

Ipsos
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01)

Q10. And by how much did you exceed your budget?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - H/IIJ - K/L - MIN/O - P/Q * small base

Detailed tables

Total (n/w)
(wt.) 724, 92* 58* 46* 279 192 58* 273 280 171 355 370 518 141 65* 279 445
None
1-10% 233 28 23 20 80 61 20 92 83 58 109 124 158 55 20 97 137
32% 31% 40% 44% 29% 32% 35% 34% 30% 34% 31% 34% 31% 39% 31% 35% 31%
D
11-20% 233 35 18 4 92 65 18 81 92 59 132 101 168 44 21 87 146
32% 38% 31% 8% 33% 34% 32% 30% 33% 35% 37% 27% 32% 32% 32% 31% 33%
9 c c 9 c L
21-30% 111 17 8 10 38 29 9 28 52 32 50 62 79 24 8 41 70
15% 19% 15% 22% 14% 15% 15% 10% 18% 18% 14% 17% 15% 17% 13% 15% 16%
H H
31-40% 30 3 1 1 12 8 4 12 14 3 13 16 24 2 4 14 16
4% 4% 2% 2% 4% 4% 7% 5% 5% 2% 4% 4% 5% 1% 6% 5% 4%
41-50% 50 3 4 8 20 12 3 26 15 9 21 30 37 8 5 19 31
7% 3% % 18% % 6% 6% 10% 5% 6% 6% 8% % 6% 8% 7% %
ADE
51+ % 38 5 0 2 23 6 2 15 18 4 21 17 29 4 4 12 26
5% 6% - 4% 8% 3% 3% 6% 6% 3% 6% 5% 6% 3% 6% 4% 6%
E J
DK/REF 30 0 3 1 14 11 1 18 7 5 10 20 23 4 3 10 20
4% - 5% 3% 5% 6% 2% 7% 2% 3% 3% 5% 4% 3% 5% 4% 5%
A 1
Mean (Incl. 0) 22.85 21.46 17.42 25.31 25.16 21.43 22.15 23.38 23.92 20.27 22.69 23.01 23.79 18.79 24.29 21.45 23.74
B B J N
Standard Deviation 19.62 17.38 12.13 21.43 22.93 16.7 18.29 21.17 20.02 16.06 20.07 19.2 20.46 14.23 22.09 17.25 20.96
Standard Error 0.77 1.82 1.7 3.06 1.47 1.31 2.38 1.86 117 1.05 111 1.06 0.95 1.24 2.93 1.12 1.03
Median 16 15 12 17 16 15 15 14 16 16 15 16 16 13 16 15 17
Mean (Excl. 0) 22.85 21.46 17.42 25.31 25.16 21.43 22.15 23.38 23.92 20.27 22.69 23.01 23.79 18.79 24.29 21.45 23.74
B B J N
Standard Deviation 19.62 17.38 12.13 21.43 22.93 16.7 18.29 21.17 20.02 16.06 20.07 19.2 20.46 14.23 22.09 17.25 20.96
Standard Error 0.77 1.82 1.7 3.06 1.47 1.31 2.38 1.86 117 1.05 111 1.06 0.95 1.24 2.93 1.12 1.03
Median 16 15 12 17 16 15 15 14 16 16 15 16 16 13 16 15 17
Ipsos
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01) Detailed tables

Q10. And by how much did you exceed your budget?
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D - EIF - G/H/ - JIK/LIM - NIO - PIQ - RIS - TIU - VIWIX/Y - a/bic - die * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Total (nw) 678 m-mmm-mm-m-n -zn [ 34/ 97 —‘zs_m-m
W) = a5 mv

17 ns' 102+
14%*) 10 14%*

89) 88| 62, 26,
3% 30% 41%) 26%)

Mean (Incl. 0) 14] 23 ¥ . . . 23.38] 21.76|

‘Standard Deviation
Standard Error

19.36 17.76)
-m!

Median
Mean (Excl. 0)

Standard Deviation X X | 2458 K X X x § E | 1638 1463 3082 mmmm X X X 17.76) 26. 32 | 1688 85 23.47
Standard Error X X . X X ! . - X __ X X X

Median

Ipsos
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01)

Q11. Are you planning any new renovations or home improvements to your home over the next twelve months?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - H/I/J - K/L - MIN/O - PIQ

Detailed tables

Total (n/w)
(wt.) 3120 409 303 212 1179 774 243 934 1311 875 1516 1604 2310 618 191 1124 1996
Yes
53%. 49% 52% 57% 53% 54% 59% 55% 56% 48% 54% 53% 52% 55% 57% 57% 51%
A J J Q
No 1249 181 127 72 473 315 81 353 483 413 592 657 940 234 75 387 862
40% 44% 42% 34% 40% 41% 33% 38% 37% 47% 39% 41% 41% 38% 39% 34% 43%
CF HI P
DK/REF 209 30 18 19 81 42 18 70 99 40 112 97 159 42 7 93 116
7% 7% 6% 9% 7% 5% 7% 7% 8% 5% 7% 6% 7% 7% 4% 8% 6%
J J Q
Ipsos
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01) Detailed tables

Q11. Are you planning any new ions or home i to your home over the next twelve months?
Proporionsteans: o Tested (5 sk evel) - ATB - C/D - EF -G JKILIW - IO -PIQ- RIS - TAU - VWIXY - e e *sml base

| Towl(iw) |  3120] 2154 96|

Ipsos
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01) Detai | ed tab | es

Q12. What about over the next two years?
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - H/IIJ - K/L - MIN/O - P/Q * small base

Total (n/w)
(wt) 1458 211 145 91+ 555 357 99* 422 582 454 704 754 1099 276 83* 480 978
Yes
29% 32% 25% 36% 30% 24% 32% 36% 29% 22% 32% 26% 28% 32% 28% 34% 26%
E J J L Q
No 754 97 79 35 287 204 53 194 284 275 328 425 566 137 51 206 548
5206 46% 54% 39% 52% 57% 53% 46% 49% 61% 47% 56% 52% 50% 61% 43% 56%
C C AC HI K P
DK/REF 285 47 31 24 101 68 15 78 128 79 153 132 225 51 9 110 175
20% 22% 21% 26% 18% 19% 15% 19% 22% 17% 22% 18% 21% 18% 11% 23% 18%
J Q
Ipsos
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01) Detailed tables

Q12. What about over the next two years?
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A1B - C/D - EIF - G/H/ - JIK/UM - NIO - PIQ - RIS - TIU - VIWIX/Y - abic - die * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Total (nw) 1474 -m-@-m-m-m | 1  ae6|  203] 95| 77| 1o 11| 42| 779|695 s8] 28|  240|  288| 45| 225 |82l 78l 1099 297 936 53
(wt)

- - - - - - - - - -

Ipsos
October 21, 2009
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01)

Q11/Q12. Are you planning any new renovations or home improvements to your home over the next twelve months or over the next two years?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - H/I/J - K/L - MIN/O - PIQ

Detailed tables

Total (n/w)
(wt.) 3120 409 303 212 1179 774 243 934 1311 875 1516 1604 2310 618 191 1124 1996
Yes
67%. 65% 64% 72% 67% 65% 72% 71% 69% 60% 68% 65% 66% 70% 69% 72% 64%
E E J J Q
No 754 97 79 35 287 204 53 194 284 275 328 425 566 137 51 206 548
24% 24% 26% 17% 24% 26% 22% 21% 22% 31% 22% 27% 25% 22% 27% 18% 28%
[ c c c HI K P
DK/REF 285 47 31 24 101 68 15 78 128 79 153 132 225 51 9 110 175
9% 11% 10%. 11% 9% 9% 6% 8% 10% 9% 10% 8% 10% 8% 5% 10% 9%
F o
Ipsos
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01) Detailed tables

Q1]JQ12 Are you planning any new ions or home i 10 your home over the next twelve months or over the next two years?
Columns Teste (5% riakleve) - VB CI0 - 1 - G- JKILM - IO PIQ /S Y10 VWD - i -l smallbase

m-m _Eﬁmﬂ —-m-m! -xzam-m
I 20

Ipsos
October 21, 2009 Table: 40



RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01)

Q13. What types of home improvements or renovations are you planning to make to your home?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - H/I/J - K/L - MIN/O - PIQ

Detailed tables

Total (n/w)
(wt.) 2082 265 193 153 792 502 176 662 899 521 1035 1046 1519 431 132 808 1273
YARD/ EXTERIOR (NET)
67% 67% 70% 63% 68% 66% 70% 68% 70% 61% 68% 67% 67% 70% 66% 72% 64%
J J Q
Landscaping 621 90 73 41 237 130 50 233 281 107 319 302 449 138 35 262 359
30% 34% 38% 27% 30% 26% 28% 35% 31% 21% 31% 29% 30% 32% 26% 32% 28%
E CE J J
Outdoor deck/patio 463 54 45 25 175 121 43 165 220 77 209 254 335 107 20 213 250
22% 21% 23% 16% 22% 24% 25% 25% 25% 15% 20% 24% 22% 25% 15% 26% 20%
¢ J J K o Q
New windows /doors 370 45 42 43 136 68 36 117 154 99 179 191 292 59 19 142 229
18% 17% 22% 28% 17% 14% 21% 18% 17% 19% 17% 18% 19% 14% 15% 18% 18%
E ADE E N
Fencing 277 49 27 19 101 62 19 108 125 44 160 118 199 64 14 124 153
13% 19% 14% 12% 13% 12% 11% 16% 14% 9% 15% 11% 13% 15% 10% 15% 12%
DEF J J L Q
New roof 235 25 16 13 95 58 28 61 119 55 113 122 173 48 13 108 126
11% 10% 8% 9% 12% 12% 16% 9% 13% 11% 11% 12% 11% 11% 10% 13% 10%
B H Q
New driveway 180 19 8 10 95 35 14 63 78 40 80 100 117 45 19 63 117
9% 7% 4% 6% 12% 7% 8% 10% 9% 8% 8% 10% 8% 11% 14% 8% 9%
ABCE M
Insulation 150 11 9 10 61 41 18 40 86 24 80 71 112 27 11 63 87
7% 4% 5% 6% 8% 8% 10% 6% 10% 5% 8% 7% 7% 6% 8% 8% 7%
A HJ
New siding/ stucco 133 16 18 13 41 36 9 52 59 22 69 64 103 23 7 62 71
6% 6% 9% 9% 5% 7% 5% 8% 7% 4% 7% 6% 7% 5% 5% 8% 6%
J
Pond or waterfall 99 15 9 3 44 19 9 40 44 16 56 43 68 24 8 44 55
5% 6% 5% 2% 6% 4% 5% 6% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 6% 6% 5% 4%
J
Hot tub 88 9 6 3 44 19 7 46 33 9 42 46 53 30 5 41 47
4% 3% 3% 2% 6% 4% 4% 7% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 7% 4% 5% 4%
1J J M
Solar panels 61 6 4 5 29 14 3 22 30 9 34 27 51 6 3 31 30
3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2%
J
Inground/above ground pool 53 1 1 2 25 20 4 23 24 6 23 30 42 10 1 22 31
3% 0% 1% 1% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2%
A AB J J
Sprinkler system 53 16 9 4 20 4 0 23 20 9 30 23 37 12 5 26 27
3% 6% 5% 3% 3% 1% - 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2%
DEF EF EF E
Garage/ carport 20 1 1 1 9 5 3 5 8 6 9 11 13 7 0 11 9
1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1%
Garden/ storage shed 11 0 1 1 2 5 2 3 7 1 7 3 9 2 0 6 4
1% - 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% - 1% 0%
D
Porch 7 0 1 2 2 2 0 3 0 3 2 4 3 1 2 1 6
0% - 0% 1% 0% 0% - 1% - 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1%
| MN
Eavestrough/ soffit/ fascia 7 1 0 1 4 0 1 2 4 0 6 1 4 3 0 3 4
0% 0% - 1% 1% - 1% 0% 1% - 1% 0% 0% 1% - 0% 0%
Garage doors 5 0 1 0 3 1 0 0 1 4 5 0 5 0 0 1 4
Ipsos
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01)

Q13. What types of home improvements or renovations are you planning to make to your home?
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - H/I/J - K/L - MIN/O - PIQ

Detailed tables

Region Age Gender HH Income HH with Kids
British $100k -
Total Columbia Alberta Man/Sask Ontario Quebec Atlantic 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female < $100k $149k $150k+ Yes No
A B c D E F H | J K L M N o P Q
0% - 0% - 0% 0% - - 0% 1% 1% - 0% - - 0% 0%
HI L
Sunroom 2 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 2 1 1 2 2 0 1 2 1
0% - - 1% 0% - - - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% - 1% 0% 0%
GENERAL (NET) 1340 179 133 102 518 287 121 392 615 333 647 693 996 259 85 517 823
64% 68% 69% 67% 65% 57% 69% 59% 68% 64% 63% 66% 66% 60% 65% 64% 65%
E E E E E H
Painting 1038 138 95 77 401 228 98 309 472 257 477 561 791 190 57 420 618
50% 52% 49% 50% 51% 46% 56% 47% 53% 49% 46% 54% 52% 44% 43% 52% 49%
E K N
Flooring/New Floors 702 94 70 59 270 145 63 190 364 148 341 361 525 132 45 294 408
34% 36% 36% 39% 34% 29% 36% 29% 41% 28% 33% 35% 35% 31% 34% 36% 32%
E HJ
New lighting- halogen/pot lights 194 25 18 13 78 42 18 77 89 28 98 96 141 38 15 77 117
9% 9% 10% 9% 10% 8% 10% 12% 10% 5% 10% 9% 9% 9% 12% 10% 9%
J J
New lighting-regular bulb 100 12 15 6 38 22 7 46 42 11 42 58 7 16 7 39 61
5% 4% 8% 4% 5% 4% 4% 7% 5% 2% 4% 6% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5%
J J
Furnace 16 3 2 2 6 1 2 4 8 4 11 4 13 1 2 7 8
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Converting/ extending room 11 0 1 0 5 5 1 0 7 5 6 5 8 2 2 6 6
1% - 1% - 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
H
Stairwell/ stair handrails 6 1 1 1 1 3 0 0 3 3 3 3 6 0 0 3 3
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% - - 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% - - 0% 0%
Bedroom 6 0 1 1 2 2 0 0 6 0 5 1 3 2 1 5 1
0% - 1% 1% 0% 0% - - 1% - 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
J
Drywalling 5 1 0 1 3 0 0 0 3 2 2 3 5 0 0 3 2
0% 0% - 0% 0% - - - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% - - 0% 0%
Septic system/ plumbing 5 1 0 0 2 2 0 2 1 2 3 2 5 0 0 1 4
0% 0% - - 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% - - 0% 0%
Water tank/ heater 4 1 2 0 2 0 0 0 3 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 2
0% 0% 1% - 0% - - - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
E
Air conditioner 4 o] 0 0 3 0 0 0 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 3
0% - 0% 0% - - - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Electrical system/ wiring 3 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 1 2 2 2 2 1 0 2 1
0% - - - 0% - 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0%
Window coverings 3 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 3 1 2 2 1 0 0 3
0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% - - - 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% - - 0%
|
Ceiling 2 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 2 1 1 2 2 1 0 1 2
0% 0% - - 0% - 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0%
BATHROOM (NET) 845 122 88 70 303 188 73 279 364 202 420 425 632 160 53 337 508
41% 46% 46% 46% 38% 38% 42% 42% 41% 39% 41% 41% 42% 37% 40% 42% 40%
DE
Shower unit/ Tiles 382 58 36 32 143 83 31 128 179 74 177 205 280 81 20 159 223
18% 22% 18% 21% 18% 17% 17% 19% 20% 14% 17% 20% 19% 19% 15% 20% 18%
J J
Countertops 372 54 39 29 121 92 37 113 182 77 168 204 273 72 27 153 219
18% 20% 20% 19% 15% 18% 21% 17% 20% 15% 16% 20% 18% 17% 21% 19% 17%
Ipsos
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01)

Q13. What types of home improvements or renovations are you planning to make to your home?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - H/I/J - K/L - MIN/O - PIQ

Detailed tables

Region Age Gender HH Income HH with Kids
British $100k -
Total Columbia Alberta Man/Sask Ontario Quebec Atlantic 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female < $100k $149k $150k+ Yes No
A B c D E F H | J K L M N o P Q
J
Low flow toilets 347 42 41 35 134 61 33 920 160 97 177 170 256 70 20 131 215
17% 16% 21% 23% 17% 12% 19% 14% 18% 19% 17% 16% 17% 16% 16% 16% 17%
E E E E H
Low flow shower heads 170 19 11 16 57 52 15 58 70 43 84 87 134 24 12 69 102
8% 7% 6% 11% 7% 10% 8% 9% 8% 8% 8% 8% 9% 6% 9% 9% 8%
N
Low flow faucets 154 22 12 8 53 41 17 59 67 28 78 76 122 17 15 64 90
7% 8% 6% 6% 7% 8% 10% 9% 7% 5% 8% 7% 8% 4% 11% 8% 7%
J N N
Soaker /Jacuzzi tub 131 11 17 9 39 38 16 40 68 23 57 74 106 23 2 59 72
6% 4% 9% 6% 5% 8% 9% 6% 8% 4% 6% 7% 7% 5% 1% 7% 6%
D J o
Regular faucets 107 7 15 10 44 23 7 34 43 30 50 56 79 21 7 50 57
5% 3% 8% 7% 6% 5% 4% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 5%
A A
Regular toilets 94 7 7 4 42 28 5 48 30 16 49 45 66 20 8 37 57
5% 3% 4% 3% 5% 6% 3% 7% 3% 3% 5% 4% 4% 5% 6% 5% 5%
1J
Rain shower heads 91 18 7 9 29 21 7 36 37 18 44 47 68 22 2 37 54
4% 7% 4% 6% 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 1% 5% 4%
Regular shower head 76 7 11 5 28 16 9 38 22 16 38 38 60 13 3 30 46
4% 3% 6% 3% 4% 3% 5% 6% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4%
|
Multiple shower heads in one 52 7 5 2 27 10 1 21 24 7 28 24 40 11 1 22 30
shower 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 0% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2%
[
Bathroom (unspec.) 5 0 1 0 2 1 1 0 2 3 2 3 4 0 1 3 2
0% - 1% - 0% 0% 0% - 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% - 1% 0% 0%
KITCHEN (NET) 758 105 79 60 287 171 55 235 356 167 373 385 556 155 48 300 458
36% 40% 41% 39% 36% 34% 31% 35% 40% 32% 36% 37% 37% 36% 36% 37% 36%
J
Countertops 496 71 52 35 174 122 42 143 242 110 226 269 362 108 26 200 296
24% 27% 27% 23% 22% 24% 24% 22% 27% 21% 22% 26% 24% 25% 20% 25% 23%
J
New cupboards 370 54 38 25 135 920 28 121 177 72 174 196 271 76 23 172 198
18% 20% 20% 17% 17% 18% 16% 18% 20% 14% 17% 19% 18% 18% 17% 21% 16%
J Q
New appliances 265 47 32 24 103 47 12 77 131 56 129 136 191 55 19 100 165
13% 18% 17% 16% 13% 9% 7% 12% 15% 11% 13% 13% 13% 13% 14% 12% 13%
EF EF EF F J
Regular faucets 128 18 13 16 42 35 4 59 49 20 77 51 100 23 5 55 73
6% 7% 7% 10% 5% 7% 3% 9% 6% 4% 7% 5% 7% 5% 4% 7% 6%
DF F 1J L
Low flow faucets 111 13 15 7 51 17 7 33 54 23 40 70 90 13 7 49 61
5% 5% 8% 5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 6% 4% 4% 7% 6% 3% 5% 6% 5%
E E K N
Kitchen flooring 2 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 1 2 1 0 1 0 2
0% - 0% - 0% - - - - 0% 0% 0% 0% - 1% - 0%
| M
OTHER (NET) 448 37 51 32 173 121 33 204 177 67 222 226 317 98 33 202 246
22% 14% 26% 21% 22% 24% 19% 31% 20% 13% 22% 22% 21% 23% 25% 25% 19%
A A A 1J J Q
Basement 263 13 28 17 108 80 18 128 102 33 127 137 188 59 16 121 142
13% 5% 15% 11% 14% 16% 10% 19% 11% 6% 12% 13% 12% 14% 12% 15% 11%
A A A A A 1J J Q
New addition to your home 123 9 15 5 49 30 14 71 41 11 70 54 93 18 12 52 71
6% 3% 8% 4% 6% 6% 8% 11% 5% 2% 7% 5% 6% 4% 9% 6% 6%
1J J N
Ipsos
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01) Detailed tables

Q13. What types of home improvements or renovations are you planning to make to your home?
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - H/I/J - K/L - MIN/O - PIQ

Home theatre 67 7 9 2 27 14 8 37 21 8 39 27 46 13 7 32 34
3% 3% 5% 1% 3% 3% 5% 6% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 4% 3%

1J
Fireplace 65 9 [3 8 28 9 6 30 28 8 22 44 54 8 3 32 34
3% 3% 3% 6% 4% 2% 3% 5% 3% 2% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3%

E J J K

Sound system 59 7 5 3 30 6 8 37 16 5 37 22 46 8 5 21 38
3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 1% 5% 6% 2% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3%

E E 1J
Home office 46 0 5 4 22 12 3 28 13 5 28 17 38 6 2 16 30
2% - 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2%

A Al A Al 1J
Security system 32 5 4 1 17 4 0 17 11 5 23 9 21 9 2 14 18
2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% - 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%

L
Other interior/ room renos 15 ] 2 1 5 6 2 2 9 4 5 9 10 2 2 6 9
1% - 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Everything/ entire home 5 0 2 0 2 1 0 2 3 0 4 1 1 2 2 4 1
0% - 1% - 0% 0% - 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
M
Other 10 1 1 1 6 0 1 2 3 5 4 6 5 4 1 5 5
1% 0% 0% 1% 1% - 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
|
None/ nothing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DK/Ns 55 8 5 2 18 14 8 32 16 7 36 19 42 8 5 16 39
3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 4% 5% 2% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3%
1J L
Ipsos
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01)

Q13. What types of home i

are you planning to make to your home?

Proporionsibieans: Golumns Tested (5% sk love) - A1B -C/D - EIF - GIW1 - JIKILIM /O - PIQ RIS ~T/U -VIWIY - bl e smallbase;  very small base (uner 30)neligle for sig tesing

[ Totali)

YARD/ EXTERIOR (NET)

263
69%

1136
67%)

ﬂn-m-l-mm-m

T T -

New siding/ stucco

Pond or waterfall

Landscaping 621 234 187 129, 493

30% 30%) 30%) 34%) 29%)
‘Outdoor deckipatio E3 367

22%)
New windows doors 204
20%) 17%) 18%)

Fencing
New roof
New driveway
Insulation

1561
157

I = - -

76%

Hot tub

‘Solar panels

Inground/above ground pool

a1
15%

Detailed tables

_m-m-mmn_aam-m—-m-m

1383
66

‘Sprinkler system

‘Garage/ carport

‘Garden/ storage shed

Porch

Eavestrough soffi fascia

Garage doors

‘Sunroom

GENERAL (NET)

Painting

Flooring/New Floors.

New fighting- halogen/pot lights

Ipsos
October 21, 2009

New lighting-regular bulb

Fumace

‘Converting/ extending room fEl 5 5| 2| 10 11] 1 9| 2| 8| 2| 2 0| 2 5 8| 3] 7| 1 4| 3] 0| 2| 0| 9| 1 10 1 7 4|
19%) 0% 19%) 1% 19%) 1% 0% 19%) 0% 19%) 0% 0%) R 0%) 1% 19%) 1% 19%) 0% 19%) 1% R 1% R 1% 0%) 1% 0%) 1% 19%)

I X|

Stairwell stair handrails 6 3 3 1 5 B 1 4 1 4 2| 0| 0 2| 3| 3| 2| 3| 1 2| 1 0| 3| 0| 3| 1] 5 0 5 i

0%) 0% 0%) 0% 0%) 0% 0% 19%) 0% 0%) 0% i B 0%) 0% 0%) 0% 0%) 0% 0%) 0% | 1% 0% 0%) 0% - 0% 0%)
x|

Bedroom 6| 3] 3| 1 5| 5 1 3| 2| 3| 1 2 0 3| 2| 4| 2| 4| 0| 2 2| 0| 0| 3| 3] 0| 5| 1 4| 2
0%) 0% 0%) 0% 0%) 0% 0% 0%) 0% 0%) 0% 0%) R 0%) 0% 0%) 0% 0%) R 0%) 0% R R 0%) 0% R 0% 0%) 0% 0%)

Drywalling 5| 3| 1] 2| 3| 5 2| 2| 2| 2| 2| 1] 0 4 1 3| 2| 3| 0 2| 1 0| 0 1] 3| 0| 5 0| 3| 1]
0%) 0% 0%) 1% 0%) 0% 0% 0%) 0% 0%) 0% 0%) B 0%) 0% 0%) 0% 0%) B 0%) 0% i B 0%) 0% - 0% - 0% 0%)

Septic system/ plumbing 5| 5| 0| o 5| 5| 5| 0| 0 2 3] 0| 0 4| 0| 4| 1 3| 1 3| 0| 1 0| 1 3] 1 3| 0| 3| 1
0%) 0% R R 0%) 0% 1% R R 0%) 1% R R 0%) R 0%) 0% 0%) 0% 19%) R 19%) 0%) 0% 19%) 0% R 0% 0%)

HI

‘Water tank heater g B 2 3| 2| 3| 0 2| 3| 3| 1 0| 1 4 1 2| 3| 1] 1 1] 0 0| 1 1] 3| 0| 3| 0| 1 1

0%) 0% 0%) 1% 0%) 0% B 0%) 0% 0%) 0% i 1% 0%) 0% 0%) 1% 0%) 0% 0%) B i 0% 0%) 0% - 0% - 0% 0%)
[3)

‘Air conditioner 4| 3| 0| 1 3| 4| 2| 1 1 2 0 2 0 3| 1 2 1 0| 2| 0| 0| 0| 1 0| 2| 0| 3| 1 2| 1
0%) 0% R 0% 0%) 0% 0% 0%) 0% 0%) R 19%) R 0%) 0% 0%) 0% 0%) 0% 0%) R R 0% R 0% R 0% 0%) 0% 0%)

Electrical system/ wiring 3 B i o 3| E 1 1] 1 1] 1 1] 0 2| 1 2| 1 2| 1 0| 2| 0| 1 0| 2| 1] 2| 0 3 0
0%) 0% 0%) B 0%) 0% 0% 0%) 0% 0%) 0% 0%) B 0%) 0% 0%) 0% 0%) 0% i 0% i 0% i 0% 0%) 0% - 0% -

‘Window coverings 3| 2| 2 o 3| 3] 0 1 2| 1 1 1 0 2 0| 2 1 2 0| 0| 2| 1 0| 2 1 1 2| 0| 0| 3|
0%) 0% 0%) R 0%) 0% R 0%) 0% 0%) 0% 0%) R 0%) R 0%) 0% 0%) R R 1% 19%) 0%) 0% 0%) 0% R R 0%)
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01)

Q13. What types of home i

are you planning to make to your home?

Proporiansihieans: Columns Tested (5% isk level) - ATB -C/D - IF - GIHI - JKILM /O - PIQ - RIS - TAU - VAWDXY - b - e smallbase;  very small base (uner 30) nefigle for sig tesing

Detailed tables

Ceiing

BATHROOM (NET)

‘Shower unit/ Tiles

Countertops

Low flow toilets

Low flow shower heads

Low flow faucets.

Soaker Jacuzzi tub

Regular faucels

Regular toilets

Rain shower heads

Regular shower head

Multiple shower heads in one
shower

Bathroom (unspec.)

KITCHEN (NET)

Countertops

New cupboards

New appliances

Regular faucels

Low flow faucets.

Kitchen flooring

OTHER (NET)

Basement

New addition to your home

Home theatre

Fireplace

‘Sound system

Home office

‘Security system

Everything/ entire home 5 4 1 B 3| 5 1 1] 3| 1] 1 0| 1 2| 3| 2| 3| 1] 1 1] 0 0| 0 1] 3| 0| 3| 2 5 0
0%) 0% 0%) 1% 0%) 0% 0% 0%) 0% 0%) 0% i 1% 0%) 0% 0%) 1% 0%) 0% 0%) B - B 0%) 0% - 0% 19%) 0% -

Other 10[ 7 3| 1 9| 10 2| 1 5 6| 2| 3| 0| 6| 4 7| 2| 4| 3| 3| 1 0| 1 1 8| 1 5 3| 5 4|
19%) 1% 0%) 0% 19%) 1% 1% 0%) 1% 19%) 0% 19%) R 19%) 1% 19%) 0% 0%) 1% 19%) 0% R 0% 0%) 1% 19%) 0% 19%) 0% 19%)

None/ nothing o o 0| 0 0| 0 0 0| 0 0| 0 0| 0 0| 0 0| 0 0| 0 0| 0 0| 0| 0| 0 0| 0 0| 0 0
DKINs. 55 0] B 13| 0| 33 12] 38 17) 29) 9| 17 12] 7 8| 15, 24] 18| 32] 6| 35/ 20
£ 4 2% a% R %) 2% %) 3% %) 2% %) 2% 9%) 3 £ 2% 9%) 2% 29%) an) %)

x| be|

Ipsos
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01) Detai | ed tab | es

Q14. Which of the following types of renovations would you say most closely describes your planned renovations?
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - H/I/J - K/L - MIN/O - PIQ

Total (n/w)
(wt.) 2082 265 193 153 792 502 176 662 899 521 1035 1046 1519 431 132 808 1273

Maintenance or repairs - work made to

keep the property or equipment in 19% 16% 14% 20% 21% 20% 17% 20% 17% 22% 24% 14% 20% 14% 20% 18% 20%

good working order B I L N

Alterations or improvements - work 719 87 81 51 273 173 55 277 296 147 357 362 475 178 66 282 437

made to increase the enjoyment, 35% 33% 42% 33% 34% 34% 31% 42% 33% 28% 35% 35% 31% 41% 50% 35% 34%

appearance or value of the property 13 J M M

Both 967 136 86 73 353 228 91 256 452 258 432 535 737 191 39 384 583
46% 51% 45% 48% 45% 46% 52% 39% 50% 50% 42% 51% 49% 44% 30% 47% 46%

H H K [¢] o
Ipsos
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01) Detailed tables

Q14. Which of the following types of ions would you say most closely describes your planned renovations?
Proportonsieans: Colmns Tested (5 ok eve) - T8 -G -1 - G~ JKILI -0~ P - RIS 110 WX/~ aic - *small b vry smll e (nder 30 el o s tesing

| Tomlow) | m-m-: -um-m-m-mmn_aam-m-m-m

T B -

good working order
Alterations or improvements - work
made to increase the enjoyment,
‘appearance or value of the property
Both

Maintenance or repairs - work made 94]
to keep the property or equipment in

Ipsos
October 21, 2009 Table: 44



RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01)

Q15. Who will do the majority of the work on your renovation?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - H/I/J - K/L - MIN/O - PIQ

Detailed tables

Total (n/w)
(wt.) 2082 265 193 153 792 502 176 662 899 521 1035 1046 1519 431 132 808 1273
Yourself
49% 48% 55% 46% 47% 53% 49% 59% 51% 34% 68% 31% 51% 44% 43% 50% 49%
D 1J J L N
Your spouse/partner 779 95 83 60 273 206 61 300 361 118 155 624 607 148 24 370 408
37% 36% 43% 39% 35% 41% 35% 45% 40% 23% 15% 60% 40% 34% 18% 46% 32%
D D J J K o o Q
Contractor 765 101 76 45 315 160 68 166 315 284 402 364 506 195 64 270 496
37% 38% 39% 29% 40% 32% 39% 25% 35% 54% 39% 35% 33% 45% 49% 33% 39%
CE H HI M M P
Family 391 36 26 33 173 93 30 217 112 61 166 225 293 75 23 155 236
19% 14% 14% 22% 22% 19% 17% 33% 13% 12% 16% 22% 19% 18% 17% 19% 19%
A AB 1J K
Friends 267 21 26 18 108 59 34 132 99 36 141 126 209 50 7 117 149
13% 8% 14% 12% 14% 12% 19% 20% 11% 7% 14% 12% 14% 12% 5% 15% 12%
A AE 1J J [e]
Handyman/ tradesperson 3 1 0 o] 0 2 0 o] 0 3 1 2 2 1 0 1 2
0% 0% - - - 1% - - - 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0%
|
Plumber 2 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 2 1 2 2 0 1 1 2
0% 0% - - 0% - 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% - 1% 0% 0%
Painter 2 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 2 1 2 2 0 0 1 2
0% 0% - - 0% - 0% - - 0% 0% 0% 0% - - 0% 0%
|
None/ nothing 0 ] 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other 5 1 0 0 2 1 1 0 4 1 4 1 3 0 2 3 2
0% 0% - - 0% 0% 1% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% - 1% 0% 0%
N
DK/ ns 8 0 0 1 6 1 0 4 2 2 2 6 8 0 0 4 3
0% - - 1% 1% 0% - 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% - - 1% 0%
Ipsos
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01) Detailed tables

Q15. Who will do the majority of the work on your renovation?
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D - EIF - G/H/ - JIK/LIM - NIO - PIQ - RIS - TIU - VIWIX/Y - a/bic - die * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

m-m m_ﬁ 1479 -m-mmn_aam-m-m-m

1515 1383
3 66

Yourself
‘Your spouselpartner
Contractor
Family
Friends
J J
Handyman/ radesperson 3 2 i 0 3| 3| 0| 2| 1] 1 2| 1 0| 0 1] 2| 1] 2| 1] 0 0| 1 0| 1 1] 1 1] 1 2 2 fi
0%) 0% 0%) B 0%) 0% i 0% 0%) 0% 0%) 0% i B 0%) 0% 0%) 0% 0%) B i 0% i 0% 0%) 0% 19%) 0% 19%) 0% 0%)
b)
Plumber 2 2| 0| 0 2 2| 0| 0 0| 2| 2 0 0| 0| 2 1 2 1 2 0 0| 2| 0| 0| 1 2| 0| 2| 0| 1 2
0%) 0% R R 0%) 0% R R R 0% 0%) R R R 0%) 0% 0%) 0% 0%) R R 0% R R 0%) 0% R 0% R 0% 0%)
Painter 2| 2| 0| 0 2| 2| 0| 0 0| 2| 2| 0 1] 0 1] 1 1] 1 1] 0 0| 1 0| 0 1] 1 0| 2| 0| 1 1]
0%) 0% i B 0%) 0% i B i 0% 0%) B 0%) B 0%) 0% 0%) 0% 0%) B i 0% i B 0%) 0% i 0% i 0% 0%)
None/ nothing 0| 0 0| 0 0| 0 0| 0 0| 0 0| 0 0| 0 0| 0| 0| 0 0| 0 0| 0| 0| 0| 0| 0| 0| 0| 0| 0| 0|
Other 5| 3| 1] 0 5| 5 0| 2| 1] 2| 4 0 0| 1 3| 2| 4 1 3| 1 1] 2| 0| 1 3| 2| 0| 3| 1] 3| 2|
0%) 0% 0%) B 0%) 0% i 1% 0%) 0% 0%) B i 1% 0%) 0% 0%) 0% 0%) 0% 0%) 1% i 0% 0%) 0% i 0% 0%) 0% 0%)
K
DKIns 8| B 0| 2| 6| 8| 0| 3] 0| 5| 2 1 2 0| 3| 0| 5| 3] 5| 0| 5| 0| 0| 0| 0| B 0| 5| 3| 5 2
1% R 1% 0% R 1% R 1% 0% 19%) R 0%) R 1% R 19%) R R R R 1% R 0% 19%) 0%
H

Ipsos
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01)

Q16. How much do you think you will spend on your renovations?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - H/I/J - K/L - MIN/O - PIQ

Detailed tables

Total (n/w)
(wt.) 2082 265 193 153 792 502 176 662 899 521 1035 1046 1519 431 132 808 1273
None
0% - - - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% - 0% 0%
$1 - $1500 318 39 29 25 123 80 22 114 125 79 163 156 266 37 15 119 200
15% 15% 15% 16% 16% 16% 13% 17% 14% 15% 16% 15% 18% 9% 11% 15% 16%
N
$1501 - $3000 364 40 29 24 128 105 37 104 146 114 186 179 291 49 25 138 226
18% 15% 15% 16% 16% 21% 21% 16% 16% 22% 18% 17% 19% 11% 19% 17% 18%
HI N N
$3001 - $5000 363 43 39 28 132 88 33 98 170 94 178 184 257 89 17 154 209
17% 16% 20% 18% 17% 18% 19% 15% 19% 18% 17% 18% 17% 21% 13% 19% 16%
$5001 - $10000 359 51 32 28 138 79 31 123 151 85 179 180 235 102 22 146 213
17% 19% 17% 18% 17% 16% 18% 19% 17% 16% 17% 17% 15% 24% 17% 18% 17%
M
$10001 - $50000 325 56 34 23 127 59 26 99 160 66 188 137 196 93 35 125 199
16% 21% 18% 15% 16% 12% 15% 15% 18% 13% 18% 13% 13% 22% 27% 16% 16%
E J L M M
$50001 + 39 3 6 3 18 4 3 15 19 4 25 13 25 5 9 15 24
2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 7% 2% 2%
E J MN
DK/REF 308 33 24 21 122 85 22 107 126 76 116 192 245 55 8 111 197
15% 13% 13% 14% 15% 17% 13% 16% 14% 15% 11% 18% 16% 13% 6% 14% 16%
K [¢]

<$5K 757 86 63 58 277 204 70 232 311 215 381 376 611 103 44, 294 463
36%. 32% 33% 38% 35% 41% 40% 35% 35% 41% 37% 36% 40% 24% 33% 36% 36%
A 1 N
$5K - $10K 444 55 45 33 169 105 36 134 195 115 229 215 302 117 25 177 267
21% 21% 24% 22% 21% 21% 21% 20% 22% 22% 22% 21% 20% 27% 19% 22% 21%
M

$10K+ 566 o1 61 40 221 106 47 188 266 112 308 258 357 155 55 225 341
27% 34% 31% 26% 28% 21% 27% 28% 30% 22% 30% 25% 24% 36% 42% 28% 27%

E E E J J L M M
Mean (Incl. 0) 11235.13|  10129.46| 12374.39| 1513341 12428.37 7734.15]  1258557| 13033.15|  11699.65 8189.93 13197.38 9123.22| 10580.58| 1051513 2017338 1243398 10458.33

E E J L MN
Standard Deviation 35657.12|  19411.95] 23831.46| 74811.08] 38245.91| 17607.37| 38080.88] 40993.88]  36861.32 24537.3]  44179.45]  23064.17 38359.2 15539.1|  47708.79|  46805.27|  25994.41
Standard Error 850.91 1263.61 1872.38 5841.76 1488.72 910.46 3010.56 2445.49 1277.94 967.66 1450.26 801.54 1084.53 797.14 4267.2 1838.68 780.93
Median 4786 4827 4640 4701 4819 4040 4639 4820 4785 4535 4767 4746 4665 5935 6739 4731 4778
Mean (Excl. 0) 11272  10129.46|  12374.39| 15133.41| 12488.77 7767.24|  12650.01| 13073.53| 11715.78 8245.84 13207.6 9177.9| 10622.58| 10536.52| 20173.38| 12446.68|  10508.02

E E J L MN
Standard Deviation 35709.79| 19411.95] 23831.46| 74811.08| 38329.02| 17637.79| 38168.13]  41051.02 36884.2] 24611.71] 44195.04| 2312241 38429.5| 15547.67|  47708.79 46827.5|  26046.12
Standard Error 853.63 1263.61 1872.38 5841.76 1495.36 914.48 3026.93 2453.27 1279.5 973.62 1451.56 806 1088.69 798.63 4267.2 1840.98 784.25
Median 4790 4827 4640 4701 4825 4053 4647 4823 4787 4546 4768 4753 4670 5946 6739 4733 4784

Ipsos
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01) Detailed tables

Q16. How much do you think you will spend on your renovations?
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A1B - C/D - EIF - G/H/ - JIK/UM - NIO - PIQ - RIS - TIU - VIWIX/Y - abic - die * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

| Tomlow) | ﬂn-m-l-mm-m -&a-m-mmn_aa

(wt) 1452 1597 1955 1515 563! 4
27 a%*

$1-$1500

$1501 - $3000
$3001 - $5000
7% 19%
$5001 - $10000 264) 95|
19% 14%
e
$10001 - $50000
$50001 +
DK/REF
<$5K 534,
7%
$5K - $10K 303 8
219% 18%
$10K+ 396, 141 147,
27% 28%) 7% 27% 219
D
Mean (Incl. 0) 1123513 1177689  999379| 17250.82 7 1123513 1401701 9876, 10810.45 8547.76
D e
‘Standard Deviation 35657.12| 3951315 2463L61|  51718.2 01| 35657.12 66326.17| 16642.83| 26464.59 31880.22| 50824 9 1689172 22622.49) 44399 ag 22788.68] _ 39843.72 19125 26| 4550564 17150.81] 60088 a % ¥ 45175 16| 1377172 3639168| 46025, n | 36356.03| 21337.68) 40288.26 23405 5a
Standard Error 850.91] 1127.11] 1072.97 3090.75| 792.5 850.91 3560.58] _mﬂ 1024.67 2507.01] 28] 900.1] . 522 7s 1175 15 3309 06| 993.17, 1298.57 1187.52]
Median 4786 4724 4907 2998 __-Eﬂ 8oa| 4771|3863 4867 4515
Mean (Excl. 0) 11272| 1178417 1008811 1725082 983757 11272 1491701 9932 s 1074562]  8540.6] 16170, 42 13620.09] 1470175 719685 11769.42]  9847.83 y X aau 39 11492 97 10886.95]  7992.25, 8588.55
D
Standard Deviation 35709.79] 39524.29] 24728.52] _ 51718.2] 305025 35709.79) 0 66326.17| 16673 a 26495 s 31903.78] 50922, a 16891.72] 2285469 | 39899.61| 1015561| 4559764 17163, 14 60129.71] 14369, z 59930 2 4692603 13771.72| 36465 1 46147, sa 3641474 21337.68| _40334.62] _23453.97
‘Standard Error 853.63] 1127.89; 1082.34|  3090.75) 79557| 85363 3550 53 1026.: 4 2517.95] 1002 34 2674 9 1445 7 gm 47] 111873 876.16) 1511.55) 2744 53 9152 2 2973 az szz 7 3832.35| X 129857, 1190.96 955.12]
Median 4790 4737 4907 4811 | as73]  a93a]  e9s7|  4939|  a9s2| 3657 4806  4650] 4779) _ 4751 4873 3863 4870 4522

Ipsos
October 21, 2009
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01) Detai | ed tab | es

Q17. What proportion of your renovation do you plan to pay for with cash or savings?
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - H/I/J - K/L - MIN/O - PIQ

Total (n/w)
(wt.) 2082 265 193 153 792 502 176 662 899 521 1035 1046 1519 431 132 808 1273
All of it
51% 48% 61% 53% 49% 49% 54% 46% 47% 64% 52% 49% 51% 48% 59% 45% 55%
ADE| HI P
Most of it 509 72 41 40 205 115 36 181 234 94 265 244 357 120 32 222 287
25% 27% 21% 26% 26% 23% 21% 27% 26% 18% 26% 23% 24% 28% 24% 28% 23%
J J Q
Some of it 360 48 26 22 132 100 32 104 191 65 158 201 274 71 15 157 203
17% 18% 14% 14% 17% 20% 18% 16% 21% 13% 15% 19% 18% 16% 11% 19% 16%
HJ K
None of it 92 8 6 3 36 28 10 33 43 16 41 51 60 27 6 37 54
4% 3% 3% 2% 5% 6% 6% 5% 5% 3% 4% 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 4%
DK/REF 65 11 1 7 29 14 3 41 12 11 30 35 57 5 2 31 33
3% 4% 1% 4% 4% 3% 2% 6% 1% 2% 3% 3% 4% 1% 2% 4% 3%
B B B 1 N
Ipsos
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01) Detailed tables

Q17. What proportion of your renovation do you plan to pay for with cash or savings?
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D - EIF - G/H/ - JIK/LIM - NIO - PIQ - RIS - TIU - VIWIX/Y - a/bic - die * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

so7| 6|  288]  sa8] e[ 170 1s67| 313|138 722
18 1578 3 701,

84" 300! 595 1103] 1383
a%* 14 29% 53% 15% 34%

Al of it

None of it

Ipsos
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01)

Q20. If house prices were to level off or decline, would you still plan to continue with your renovation project?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - H/I/J - K/L - MIN/O - PIQ

Detailed tables

Total (n/w)

(wt.) 2082 265 193 153 792 502 176 662 899 521 1035 1046 1519 431 132 808 1273
Definitely
52% 48% 56% 56% 48% 54% 57% 50% 51% 55% 53% 50% 51% 50% 63% 51% 52%
D D MN
Probably 929 133 76 64 377 208 71 298 411 220 457 472 685 199 45 366 563
45% 50% 39% 42% 48% 41% 40% 45% 46% 42% 44% 45% 45% 46% 35% 45% 44%
BE e} o
Probably not 75 5 7 4 34 20 5 32 29 14 31 44 53 18 3 25 49
4% 2% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4%
Definitely not 5 0 2 0 2 2 0 4 1 1 0 5 5 0 0 5 1
0% - 1% - 0% 0% - 1% 0% 0% - 1% 0% - - 1% 0%
K Q
Top 2 Box 2002 260 185 149 756 480 171 626 869 507 1005 997 1461 413 129 779 1223
96% 98% 96% 97% 96% 96% 97% 95% 97% 97% 97% 95% 96% 96% 98% 96% 96%
Bottom 2 Box 80 5 8 4 36 22 5 36 30 15 31 49 59 18 3 30 50
4% 2% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 5% 4% 4% 2% 4% 4%
Mean 3.47 3.46 3.51 3.53 3.43 35 3.54 3.44 3.48 3.52 35 3.45 3.47 3.45 3.61 3.47 3.48
D H MN
Standard Deviation 0.58 0.54 0.61 0.55 0.59 0.59 0.55 0.61 0.57 0.56 0.56 0.6 0.58 0.58 0.54 0.59 0.58
Standard Error 0.01 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.02 0.02
Ipsos
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01) Detailed tables

Q20. 1 house prices were to level off or decline, would you still plan to continue with your renovation project?
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A1B - C/D - EIF - G/H/ - JIK/UM - NIO - PIQ - RIS - TIU - VIWIX/Y - abic - die * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

m-m -m -Ea-m-mm_aam-m-m-m

1597 1515 1383
zw.

| Towliw) | 2050]

Definitely.

Probably

Probably not 75 64 5|
a%) a% 7%
8]

Definitely not

Mean

Standard Deviation
‘Standard Error

o oo ——oe sl ——omt——on oo —se b ——onl——oe ool ——sel sl ——om[——owl—sol——se ot ——oml ool ——oml——se oot —on]

Ipsos
October 21, 2009
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01) Detailed tables

Q21. What is/are the primary reason(s) that you are planning these renovations?
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - H/I/J - K/L - MIN/O - PIQ

Total (n/w)
(wt.) 2082 265 193 153 792 502 176 662 899 521 1035 1046 1519 431 132 808 1273
To make our home more
attractive/upgrade 62% 65% 72% 64% 63% 52% 65% 59% 64% 60% 59% 64% 60% 69% 60% 60% 63%
E DE E E E M
To increase the value of our home 859 122 81 61 346 189 61 326 338 195 411 448 626 186 47 299 561
41% 46% 42% 40% 44% 38% 35% 49% 38% 38% 40% 43% 41% 43% 36% 37% 44%
EF F 1J P
Because I/we enjoy it 804 94 75 50 317 203 64 322 308 174 411 393 565 185 54 316 488
39% 36% 39% 33% 40% 41% 36% 49% 34% 33% 40% 38% 37% 43% 41% 39% 38%
1J M
For safety/maintenance/repair reasons 753 107 59 57 289 185 56 228 322 204 352 401 593 126 35 317 436
36% 40% 31% 37% 37% 37% 32% 35% 36% 39% 34% 38% 39% 29% 27% 39% 34%
NO Q
To increase energy efficiency 585 75 45 49 242 112 62 190 260 134 325 259 456 95 34 224 360
28% 28% 23% 32% 31% 22% 35% 29% 29% 26% 31% 25% 30% 22% 26% 28% 28%
E E BE L N
To make our home easier to sell 373 50 43 26 156 77 21 147 128 98 200 173 272 7 24 116 257
18% 19% 22% 17% 20% 15% 12% 22% 14% 19% 19% 17% 18% 18% 18% 14% 20%
F F | | P
To make my home more eco friendly 321 55 29 24 134 51 28 119 132 70 180 141 257 41 23 118 203
15% 21% 15% 15% 17% 10% 16% 18% 15% 14% 17% 14% 17% 10% 17% 15% 16%
E E L N N
Because we need more space 222 25 23 16 85 52 20 113 91 18 101 121 162 45 14 119 103
11% 10% 12% 10% 11% 10% 11% 17% 10% 3% 10% 12% 11% 11% 11% 15% 8%
1J J Q
To generate rental income 48 13 1 1 19 10 3 32 10 6 26 22 42 3 3 11 37
2% 5% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 5% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3%
BC 1J N P
To make more useful/ improve 15 1 0 1 4 9 0 9 4 2 8 7 11 4 0 4 11
accessibility 1% 0% - 0% 1% 2% - 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 0% 1%
D
Health reasons 10 2 0 2 2 2 3 5 3 2 3 7 9 1 0 5 5
1% 1% - 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% - 1% 0%
D
Finish rooms/ house 5 2 1 1 0 1 0 0 5 0 2 3 2 2 1 3 2
0% 1% 1% 1% - 0% - - 1% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
D
None/ nothing 0 ] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 2 0 0 1 1
0% 0% - - 0% - - - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% - - 0% 0%
Dk/ ns 0 ] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ipsos
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01)

Q21 What is/are the primary reason(s) that you are planning these

Proportonsifears: Cotumns Tested (5% ik evel) - VB - CID - EJF - GIHi - JK/LI - IO - PIQ - RS - T1U - VAWIXIY ~abic -l *smal base; * very small base (under 30) inelgioe orsig testng

To make our home more
attractivelupgrade

Toincrease the value of our home

Because liwe enjoy it

For safety/maintenance/repair
reasons

To increase energy efficiency

To make our home easier (o sell

To make my home more eco friendly

Because we need more space

To generate rental income

-m-aa-m-mmn_aam-m

Detailed tables

-za-m

To make more usefull improve
accessibility
L
Health reasons 10, 5 5| 2] 8| 10| 4| 5 4| 2] 2 0] 7| 2] 10, 0] 8| 2] 5| 3] 0| 2] 2 6 1 8 1 4] 6|
1%)| 0% 1%)| 19%) 1%)| 1%) 1%)| 1%) 0% 0% 1%)| - 1%)| 0% 1%)| - 1%)| 0% 1%)| 19%) -| 1% 0%)| 19%) 1% 19%) 0%)| 0% 1%
Finish rooms/ house 5| 4] 1| 1 4| 5 2| 3 1| 2] 1| 1 1| 3 5| 0] 1| 4] 1| 0] 0| 0] 3| 2] 0| 5 0| 3| 2|
0%)| 0% 0%)| 0% 0%)| 0% 0%)| 0% 0%)| 0% 0%)| 19%) 0%)| 0% 0%)| - 0%)| 19%) 0%)| - - - 0%)| 0% - 0% - 0% 0%)|
R|
None/ nothing 0| 0] 0| 0] 0| 0] 0| 0] 0| 0] 0| 0] 0| 0] 0| 0] 0| 0] 0| 0] 0| 0] 0| 0] 0| 0] 0| 0] 0|
Other 2| 0] 2| 0] 2| 2] 2| 0] 2| 0] 0| 0] 2| 0] 1| 1 1| 0] 1| 0] 1| 0] 0| 1 0| 2] 0| 1 1|
0%)| - 0%)| - 0%)| 0% 0%)| - 0%)| - - - 0%)| - 0%)| 0% 0%)| - 0%)| - 1%)| - - 0% - 0% - 0% 0%)|
X|
Dk/ ns 0| 0] 0| 0] 0| 0] 0| 0] 0| 0] 0| 0] 0| 0] 0| 0] 0| 0] 0| 0] 0| 0] 0| 0] 0| 0] 0| 0] 0|

Ipsos
October 21, 2009
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01)

Q22. Please explain the reasons why you need more space.

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - H/I/J - K/L - MIN/O - P/Q * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Total (n/w)

22

Detailed tables

(wt)

Personal desire / comfort

25%

11%**

52*

20%*

113*

101*

121*

162

14%*

119*

103*

Growing family

Home office

Extended family (e.g. parents/kids 30 5 2 1 12 7 3 15 13 2 12 18 26 4 1 19 11

moving in) 14% 21% 8% 8% 14% 14% 14% 14% 15% 9% 12% 15% 16% 8% 8% 16% 11%

Pets 25 4 1 2 11 5 2 21 4 0 12 13 17 7 0 13 12

11% 17% 4% 11% 13% 9% 9% 19% 4% - 11% 11% 11% 16% - 11% 12%

|

Other (specify) 16 2 4 0 7 4 0 4 10 2 4 12 14 1 2 10 6

7% 7% 15% - 8% 8% - 3% 11% 12% 4% 10% 9% 1% 13% 9% 6%

DK/REF 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 1

0% - - - - - 3% - - 4% 1% - 0% - - - 1%

DK/NS 10 ] 2 1 2 5 0 5 3 1 8 2 6 4 0 7 3

5% - 7% 5% 3% 10% - 5% 4% 7% 8% 1% 4% 9% - 6% 3%

L
Ipsos
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01) Detailed tables

Q22. Please explain the reasons why you need more space.
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D - EIF - G/H/ - JIK/LIM - NIO - PIQ - RIS - TIU - VIWIX/Y - a/bic - die * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

1| 78 e 7

Total (n/w) | 18] 4] 43 7] 180 9| 71
(wt) 162, 597 58" 163 222) E 207 o3 100" 857
73%) 27% 26%" 74%) 100%! - 49%" 38%

48 a5 1 117 38 126 541 90 34] 51 39 17] a1 13 17, 139, 24) EEC] I
59 557 fre 146 ar 65" 113 a2+ 687 237 577 1257 267 165 207 149
27%" 25% 7% 669 21%" 719%) 29%" 519 19%* 319 20%" 10%* 26%-) 56%" 1396+ 75%) 1396+ 67%"

Personal desire / comfort

‘Growing family

Home office:

Extended family (e.g. parentsikids

moving in)

Pets

Other (specify)

DKIREF 1] 1 0| 0 1] 1 0| 0 1] 0 0| 0 0| 1 1] 0 1] 0 1] 0 1] 0| 0| 0 0| 1 0| 1 0| 1 0|
0%) 0% i B 0%) 0% i B 19%) B i B i a%) 0%) B 0%) B 19%) B 19%) B i B i 1% i 0% i 0% i

DKINS 10 5| 4| 2| 7| 10] 0| 0 5| 5| 2 2| 3| 3] 2 5 8| 2| 2 7 1 1 0| 0| 5| 5| 0| 7 3| 5 4
5%) 4 8%) a%) 5%) 5% R R 5%) 5% %) A 6%) 18%) 19%) 149%) 5%) Eq 19%) 16%) 19%) 2% R R 9%) a%) R a%) 129%) a%) 6%)

N

Ipsos
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Q23. Will your renovations include any environmentally friendly home improvements?
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - H/I/J - K/L - MIN/O - PIQ

Total (n/w)
(wt.) 2082 265 193 153 792 502 176 662 899 521 1035 1046 1519 431 132 808 1273
Yes
53% 58% 52% 60% 58% 38% 59% 51% 54% 53% 55% 51% 54% 49% 54% 51% 54%
E E E E E
No 708 62 76 24 232 245 50 226 289 193 369 339 499 158 51 270 438
34% 23% 39% 28% 29% 49% 28% 34% 32% 37% 36% 32% 33% 37% 39% 33% 34%
ACDF ABCDF |
DK/REF 277 50 17 18 103 68 21 97 125 55 98 179 207 60 10 129 148
13% 19% 9% 12% 13% 14% 12% 15% 14% 11% 10% 17% 14% 14% % 16% 12%
BD J K Q
Ipsos
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01) Detailed tables

Q23. Will your ions include any envi friendly home
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D - EIF - G/H/ - JIK/LIM - NIO - PIQ - RIS - TIU - VIWIX/Y - a/bic - die * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

‘mm-m | 988 1088 a479] 39| 85| -Ez-m-mm_aam-m-m-m

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Ipsos
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Q25. Which of the following would you say has a larger impact on your renovation decisions?
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - H/I/J - K/L - MIN/O - PIQ

Total (n/w)
(wt.) 3120 409 303 212 1179 774 243 934 1311 875 1516 1604 2310 618 191 1124 1996
Making changes that are eco friendly
4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 7% 3% 2% 5% 3% 4% 2% 6% 4% 4%
1J L N N
Making changes to lower my energy 445 45 35 32 180 110 44 140 186 119 256 190 360 61 24 152 294/
costs 14% 11% 12% 15% 15% 14% 18% 15% 14% 14% 17% 12% 16% 10% 13% 14% 15%
A A L N
Making changes that improve the look 812 121 85 57 285 204 59 310 326 177 408 405 544 206 63 301 512
of my home 26% 30% 28% 27% 24% 26% 24% 33% 25% 20% 27% 25% 24% 33% 33% 27% 26%
D 1J J M M
They are all equally as important 1742 221 169 115 677 432 128 422 759 561 776 966 1310 339 93 625 1117
56% 54% 56% 54% 57% 56% 52% 45% 58% 64% 51% 60% 57% 55% 49% 56% 56%
H HI K

Ipsos
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Detailed tables

Q25. Which of the following would you say has a larger impact on your renovation decisions?

Proportons/eans: Cotumns Tested (5% sk lve)) - VB - GID —EIF - GHA - JIK/LIM - IO —PIQ RIS - TU - VAWIXIY - allc e *smal base.

Making changes that are eco friendly

Making changes to lower my energy
costs

11%)

Making changes that improve the 358|
ook of my home 34%
d

They are all equally as important 566
53%)

Ipsos
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Q27. An environmental audit is an assessment of your home to tell you where you are losing energy and what can be done to improve the situation. Would you consider having an environmental audit before a renovation to point out
areas to focus on to improve the comfort of your home, and reduce your energy usage?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - H/I/J - K/L - MIN/O - PIQ

Detailed tables

Total (n/w)
(wt.) 3120 409 303 212 1179 774 243 934 1311 875 1516 1604 2310 618 191 1124 1996
Yes
66%. 71% 69%. 65% 68% 56% 74% 73% 66% 59% 68% 64% 65% 68% 67% 69% 64%
E E E E CE 13 J Q
No 1064 119 94 74 377 338 63 254 449 361 491 573 802 199 62 350 714,
34% 29% 31% 35% 32% 44% 26% 27% 34% 41% 32% 36% 35% 32% 33% 31% 36%
F ABCDF H HI P
Ipsos
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of your home to tell you where you are losing energy and what can be done to improve the situation. Would you consider having an environmental audit before a renovation to point out areas to focus on to improve the comfort of your home, and reduce your energy usage?

Q27. An envi auditis an
Praporionseans: Comns Tested (5 sk eve) - ATB - C/D - EF -G JKILIW - IO -PIQ- RIS ~TAU - VWY - e e *sml b

-m _Eﬁmﬂ —-m-m! -xzam-m
p

Ipsos
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Q30. To what extent would the following people or institutions be likely to motivate you to make environmental improvements to your home? - Your contractor

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - H/I/J - K/L - MIN/O - PIQ

Detailed tables

Total (n/w)
(wt.) 3120 409 303 212 1179 774 243 934 1311 875 1516 1604 2310 618 191 1124 1996
Very likely
9% 10% 8% 5% 9% 8% 9% 11% 7% 8% 7% 10% 8% 8% 13% 8% 9%
C 1J K MN
Somewhat likely 1347 181 138 111 533 275 109 416 541 390 647 700 999 274 74 500 846
43% 44% 46% 52% 45% 36% 45% 45% 41% 45% 43% 44% 43% 44% 39% 45% 42%
E E E E E
Somewhat unlikely 791 104 66 48 288 227 59 216 365 211 412 380 589 156 47 311 480
25% 26% 22% 23% 24% 29% 24% 23% 28% 24% 27% 24% 26% 25% 25% 28% 24%
BD M L Q
Very unlikely 714 82 75 42 255 207 53 198 309 207 347 367 528 141 45 223 491
23% 20% 25% 20% 22% 27% 22% 21% 24% 24% 23% 23% 23% 23% 24% 20% 25%
ACD P
Top 2 Box 1614 223 162 122 637 340 131 520 637 457 758 856 1193 322 99 590 1024
52% 55% 54% 58% 54% 44% 54% 56% 49% 52% 50% 53% 52% 52% 52% 53% 51%
E E E E E |
Bottom 2 Box 1506 186 141 90 543 434 112 414 674 418 758 747 1117 296 92 534 972
48% 46% 47% 43% 46% 56% 46% 44% 51% 48% 50% 47% 48% 48% 48% 48% 49%
ABCDF H
Mean 2.37 2.45 2.37 243 241 2.26 241 2.46 2.32 2.36 2.34 24 2.37 2.37 241 241 2.36
E E E E |
Standard Deviation 0.93 0.92 0.94 0.87 0.92 0.95 0.93 0.95 0.92 0.93 0.91 0.95 0.93 0.92 0.99 0.89 0.95
Standard Error 0.02 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.07 0.03 0.02
Ipsos
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Detailed tables

RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01)

to your home? - Your contractor

be likely to motivate you to make

Q30. To what extent would the following people or i
Proporionshieans: Cotmrs Tesed (5% kvl A3 -CD - 1 JKILM -N/O~PIQ - IS TU VWY - alo- o smllbse

—-zs-m-m-mm 2007 I EEE|
812 1742 2 1064
8¢

| 06| | o8 108 a479]  349] 85|
2082 396, 360 92"

67% 13% 31% 34%

Very likely.

Somewhat likely

‘Somewhat unlikely.

Very unlikely

Top 2 Box

Botiom 2 Box

Mean

‘Standard Deviation
Standard Error

Table: 94
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Q31. Are you aware of any of the following renovation rebate programs? (Yes Summary Table)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - H/I/J - K/L - MIN/O - PIQ

Detailed tables

Total (n/w) 3120 411 291 265 1192 710 251 474 1407 1239 1545 1575 2306 621 193 1042 2078
(wt) 3120 409 303 212 1179 774 243 934 1311 875 1516 1604 2310 618 191 1124 1996
13% 10%. 7% 38% 25% 8% 30% 42% 28% 49% 51% 74% 20% 6% 36% 64%
Home Renovation Tax Credit which
provides an income tax credit on
eligible home renovation expenditures
g’e'“‘x’::;‘3:']‘[’]2“6‘;7"'238‘;":”?““"‘*“' 2725 371 204 183 1042 634 201 771 1150 795 1339 1387 1089 565 171 968 1758
v 2r 87% 91% 97% 86% 88% 82% 83% 83% 88% 91% 88% 87% 86% 91% 89% 86% 88%
February 1, 2010.
EF ACDEF EF H HI M
The ecoENERGY Retrofit program
which provides home and property
owners with grants to offset the costs 1638 210 154 112 652 305 115 480 658 500 863 775 1186 341 111 582 1056
of making energy-efficiency 53% 51% 51% 53% 55% 51% 47% 51% 50% 57% 57% 48% 51% 55% 58% 520% 53%
improvements. E HI L
Low Flow Toilet Rebate Program
whereby the municipality rebates you 1201 168 129 121 571 155 57 330 495 376 620 581 870 245 85 412 789
money for purchasing and installing a 39% 1% 43% 57% 48% 20% 24% 35% 38% 43% 1% 36% 38% 40% 45% 37% 40%
low flow/water conservation toilet EF EF ABDEF AEF HI L
Rebates and Incentives for ENERGY 2079 286 152 148 827 562 105 585 901 593 1030 1049 1514 435 131 742 1338
STAR® Qualified Products in Canada 67% 70% 50% 70% 70% 73% 43% 63% 69% 68% 68% 65% 66% 70% 68% 66% 67%
BF BF BF BF H H M
Ipsos
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Q31 Are you aware of any of the following renovation rebate programs? (Yes Summary Table)

Proportonsifears: Cotumns Tested (5% ik evel) - VB - /D - EFF -

G- IKILN - NIO - PIQ - RIS - T1U - VAWKIY

“abic e *smal

base

Detailed tables

Home Renovation Tax Credit which
provides an income tax credit on
g
for work performed, or goods 2725 1868 858, 453, 2273 1843 880, 332, 646, 865/ 934, 452, 324, 77 977, 622, 1792 933, 1254 523, 628, 624, 9| 396, 700, 1531 207 2064 454, 1818 907
acquired, between January 27, 2009 87% 87%) 88%) 84% 88%) 89% 85%) 84% 90% 90% 88%) 89% 90%) 84% 89%) 88% 89%) 85% 88%) 90% 87%) 90% 82%) 89% 86%) 88% 85%) 88% 86%) 88% 85%)
and February 1, 2010. F s G Q| e
The ecoENERGY Retrofit program
which provides home and property
owners with grants to offset the costs. 1638 1096 542, 286, 1352 1119 517, 221 304, 504, 588, 276, 178, 53 632 366, 1124 514, 804, 213, 306, 407, 82 272, 305, 889, 161, 1213 264, 1123 515,
of making energy-efficiency 539%) 519 55%) 53% 529%) 54% 509%) 56% 55%) 52% 569%) 54% 509%) 57% 58%) 52% 569%) a7%) 579%) 54% 55%) 59% 68%) 61% 499, 519% 679%) 529% 509 55% 48%)
o| Q) XY, x| be e
Low Flow Toiet Rebate Program
whereby the municipality rebates you 1201 826, 375, 233, 968, 811, 389 181 200 340, 429 201, 124, 30 rd 237, 792, 409) 557, 231 270 286/ 67, 189 314, 632, 405
money for purchasing and installing a 30%) 39%) 38% 43%) 38%) 30% 38%) 6% 40%) 35% 419, 40%) 35%) 33% 44%) 34% 399, 37% 399, 40%) 37%) a19%) 55%) 429%) 399, 36% 38%)
low flow/water conservation toilet D ! o| wxy M
Rebates and Incentives for ENERGY 2079 111 668, 357, 1722 1393 685, 285, 84| 623, 705, 355, 228, 62 736, 77, 1392 687 999, 362, 95| 504 9| 316, 526, 1142 713,
STAR® Qualified Products in Canada 679%) 66% 68%) 67% 679%) 67% 66%) 72% 679%) 64% 679%) 70% 64%) 67% 679%) 67% 69% 62% 70%) 66% 68%) 73% 79%) 71% 65%) 66% 7%
! Ql X, x|

Ipsos
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Q31. Are you aware of any of the following renovation rebate programs? - Home Renovation Tax Credit which provides an income tax credit on eligible home renovation expenditures for work performed, or goods acquired, between
January 27, 2009 and February 1, 2010.
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - H/I/J - K/L - MIN/O - PIQ

Total (n/w)
(wt.) 3120 409 303 212 1179 774 243 934 1311 875 1516 1604 2310 618 191 1124 1996
Yes
87% 91% 97% 86% 88% 82% 83% 83% 88% 91% 88% 87% 86% 91% 89% 86% 88%
EF ACDEF EF H HI M
No 395 38 9 29 137 140 42 163 152 80 178 217 321 53 21 157 238
13% 9% 3% 14% 12% 18% 17% 18% 12% 9% 12% 14% 14% 9% 11% 14% 12%
B B B ABD ABD 13 J N
Ipsos
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01) Detailed tables

Q3L Are you aware of any of the following ion rebate programs? - Home ion Tax Credit which provides an income tax credit on eligible home renovation expenditures for work performed, or goods acquired, between January 27, 2009 and February 1, 2010.
Proportonsiieans: ol Tested (5 Tk ve) T8 -0 /- GIi-JKILI -0 - P - RIS 00 VWY -l - * sl e

| Towlw) |  3120] 2154 96| mﬁ-m-m-mm—m_@-m—&a-@-mm
2584 1035

83%) 33%) 23%

Ipsos
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Q31. Are you aware of any of the following renovation rebate programs? - The ecoENERGY Retrofit program which provides home and property owners with grants to offset the costs of making energy-efficiency improvements.

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - H/I/J - K/L - MIN/O - PIQ

Detailed tables

Total (n/w)
(wt.) 3120 409 303 212 1179 774 243 934 1311 875 1516 1604 2310 618 191 1124 1996
Yes
53%. 51% 51%. 53% 55% 51% 47% 51% 50% 57% 57% 48% 51% 55% 58% 52% 53%
F HI L
No 1482 199 149 100 527 379 129 454 653 375 654 829 1124 278 80 543 940
48% 49% 49% 47% 45% 49% 53% 49% 50% 43% 43% 52% 49% 45% 42% 48% 47%
D J J K
Ipsos
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Retrofit program which provides home and property owners with grants to offset the costs of making energy-efficiency improvements.

Q3L Are you aware of any of the following ion rebate programs? - The
Proportonsiieans: ol Teted (5 Tk ve) T8 -G /- GIi-JKILM -0 - P - RIS 00 VWY ~aic - * sl e

-m _Eﬁmﬂ —-m-m! -xzam-m
p

Ipsos
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Q31. Are you aware of any of the following renovation rebate programs? - Low Flow Toilet Rebate Program whereby the municipality rebates you money for purchasing and installing a low flow/water conservation toilet

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - H/I/J - K/L - MIN/O - PIQ

Detailed tables

Total (n/w)
(wt.) 3120 409 303 212 1179 774 243 934 1311 875 1516 1604 2310 618 191 1124 1996
Yes
39% 41% 43% 57% 48% 20% 24% 35% 38% 43% 41% 36% 38% 40% 45% 37% 40%
EF EF ABDEF AEF HI L
No 1919 241 174 91 609 618 186 604 816 499 896 1023 1440 373 106 712 1207
62% 59% 57% 43% 520% 80% 7% 65% 62% 57% 59% 64% 62% 60% 55% 63% 61%
cD ¢ C ABCD ABCD! J J K
Ipsos

October 21, 2009
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Q3L Are you aware of any of the following renovation rebate programs? - Low Flow Toilet Rebate Program whereby the municipality rebates you money for purchasing and installing a low flow/water conservation toilet
Proporionshieans: Cotmrs Tesed (% kvl A3~ B~ G- JKILM N0~ PIQ - IS TU - WX - ablo-de sl bse

-Eﬁnm-m-m m-m _Eﬁmﬁ —-m-m! -xzama-_tm
I 20

Ipsos
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Q31. Are you aware of any of the following renovation rebate programs? - Rebates and Incentives for ENERGY STAR® Qualified Products in Canada

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - H/I/J - K/L - MIN/O - PIQ

Detailed tables

Total (n/w)
(wt.) 3120 409 303 212 1179 774 243 934 1311 875 1516 1604 2310 618 191 1124 1996
Yes
67%. 70% 50%. 70% 70% 73% 43% 63% 69% 68% 68% 65% 66% 70% 68% 66% 67%
BF BF BF BF H H M
No 1041 123 150 64 352 212 139 349 410 282 486 555 797 183 61 383 658
33% 30% 50%. 30% 30% 27% 57% 37% 31% 32% 32% 35% 35% 30% 32% 34% 33%
ACDE ACDE 19 N
Ipsos
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01) Detailed tables

Q3L Are you aware of any of the following renovation rebate programs? - Rebates and Incentives for ENERGY STAR® Qualified Products in Canada
Proporionshieans: Cotmrs Tesed (5% kvl A3~ B~ G- JKILM N0~ PIQ - IS U~ WX - ablo-de sl e

-m _Eﬁmﬂ —-m-m! -xzama-ﬁa

Ipsos
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Q32. Did/Will you make use of any of the renovation rebate programs? - Home Renovation Tax Credit which provides an income tax credit on eligible home renovation expenditures for work performed, or goods acquired, between

January 27, 2009 and February 1, 2010.

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - H/I/J - K/L - MIN/O - PIQ

Detailed tables

Total (n/w)
(wt.) 2161 287 221 148 836 500 170 637 928 595 1093 1068 1564 467 129 804 1356
Yes
No
30% 27% 24% 25% 28% 42% 24% 31% 30% 30% 31% 30% 33% 25% 23% 33% 29%
ABCDF NO
Ipsos

October 21, 2009
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Q32. Did/Will you make use of any of the ion rebate programs? - Home ion Tax Credit which provides an income tax credit on eligible home renovation expenditures for work performed, or goods acquired, between January 27, 2009 and February 1, 2010.
Proportonsiieans: ol Tested (5 ok ve) - TS -G - 12 - G- JKILM - -FQ - IS T VWY -l - sl e

| Towl(iw) | 2174|1531 43|  316| 1856 mm_m -E ___E 1575 u7s| 493

I W - I

Ipsos
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Detailed tables

Q32. Did/Will you make use of any of the renovation rebate programs? - The ecoENERGY Retrofit program which provides home and property owners with grants to offset the costs of making energy-efficiency improvements.

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - H/IIJ - K/L - MIN/O - P/Q * small base

Total (n/w)
(wt.) 1299 164 118+ 94+ 520 308 95+ 408 525 366 712 587 934 278 87+ 484 815
Yes
No
63% 59% 65% 58% 60% 73% 58% 65% 61% 64% 62% 65% 62% 69% 60% 62% 64%
ACDF
Ipsos

October 21, 2009
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01) Detailed tables

Q32. Did/Will you make use of any of the ion rebate programs? - Th Retrofit program which provides home and property owners with grants to offset the costs of making energy-efficiency improvements.
Proportonsiieans: ol Teted (5 ok eve) - TS -G - 12 - G- JKILM - -FIQ - IS T VWY~ aic - *small e

-Em-m-.mmm -mm-m-ﬁmm-m -m-.aa‘m-m

05|
(wt) 129¢ 879) 1057, 111 14
68%) 81%) 86% AM za% axm zu 57%) 119%

Ipsos
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01)

Detailed tables

Q32. Did/Will you make use of any of the renovation rebate programs? - Low Flow Toilet Rebate Program whereby the municipality rebates you money for purchasing and installing a low flow/water conservation toilet

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - H/IIJ - K/L - MIN/O - P/Q * small base

Total (n/w)
(wt) 936 131 101+ 99 449 113 a4* 271 397 269 493 444 674 197 65 333 603
Yes
No
62% 63% 61% 59% 60% 71% 76% 60% 62% 64% 61% 64% 59% 70% 70% 58% 65%
M
Ipsos
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01) Detailed tables

Q32. Did/Will you make use of any of the renovation rebate programs? - Low Flow Toilet Rebate Program whereby the municipality rebates you money for purchasing and installing a low flow/water conservation toilet
Proportonsieans: ol Teted (5 ok eve) - TS -G 12 - G~ JKILI -~ - IS 10 VXY~ aic - small s vry smll s (nder 30 el o s tesing

Total (nw) 99|  eso| 89| s3]  swe| s 32| 7|  2e7| 78| 41| 98] %8| 20|  498| 242  7s1|  218]  si9| 28] 27| 22| 43 142 246| 53] 97 714, 18| 67| 342
(W) 663, 27 181 29 429) 201 a7 237, 72 518, 206 BY 147 257, 115 670, 1 &:
55%) 229 5% 16% 27%, 51% 129

745 813 124 2 8| 209! 268! 15:
71% 29%) 80%, 87% 13% 19% 31%) 36% 46%) 22% 51%) 25% 78%) 221 29%

16% 34%

69) E 99 26| 61

34% 40%, 37% 51%) 419!
x|

137 151 169 25, 86,

66% 60% 63% 49% 59%

Ipsos
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Q33. How much influence did the program(s) have on your decision to renovate? - Rebates and Incentives for ENERGY STAR® Qualified Products in Canada

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - H/IIJ - K/L - MIN/O - P/Q * small base

Detailed tables

Total (n/w)
(wt.) 1640 226 116* 122 653 444 79* 494 716 430 827 813 1187 354 99* 609 1031
Alot of influence
15% 16% 12% 13% 14% 15% 22% 18% 13% 13% 16% 13% 15% 12% 15% 14% 15%
Some influence 506 75 36 27 201 142 25 176 209 122 258 248 376 102 29 211 296
31% 33% 31% 22% 31% 32% 32% 36% 29% 28% 31% 31% 32% 29% 29% 35% 29%
[ ¢} [ J Q
Not much influence 429 43 29 44 157 138 17 117 206 106 225 204 301 105 23 155 275
26% 19% 25% 36% 24% 31% 22% 24% 29% 25% 27% 25% 25% 30% 23% 25% 27%
ADF AD
No influence at all 462 70 37 35 204 96 20 111 206 145 211 251 326 104 32 157 305
28% 31% 32% 29% 31% 22% 25% 22% 29% 34% 26% 31% 27% 29% 32% 26% 30%
E E E H HI K
DK/NS 4 0 0 0 1 3 0 2 2 0 0 4 4 0 0 3 1
0% - - - 0% 1% - 0% 0% - - 1% 0% - - 1% 0%
Top 2 Box 745 112 49 43 291 207 43 265 302 179 391 354 556 145 44, 295 450
45% 50% 43% 35% 45% 47% 54% 54% 42% 42% 47% 44% 47% 41% 44% 48% 44%
[ c [ ¢} 1J
Bottom 2 Box 891 114 67 80 361 234 37 227 413 251 435 456 626 210 55 312 579
54% 50% 58% 65% 55% 53% 46% 46% 58% 59% 53% 56% 53% 59% 56% 51% 56%
ADEF H H
Mean 2.32 235 222 2.19 2.27 2.4 251 2.49 2.26 221 2.38 226 2.35 224 2.27 237 2.29
9 c 1J L
Standard Deviation 1.04 1.09 1.03 1 1.05 0.99 1.09 1.03 1.02 1.05 1.03 1.04 1.04 1.01 1.08 1.01 1.05
Standard Error 0.03 0.07 0.1 0.08 0.04 0.05 0.12 0.07 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.1 0.04 0.03
Ipsos
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RBC 2009 Fall Renovation Study (09-018386-01-01) Detailed tables

Q33. How much influence did the have on your decision to renovate? - Rebates and Incentives for ENERGY STAR® Qualified Products in Canada
Proportons/eans: Cotumns Tested (5% sk lve)) - VB -CID ~EJF - G - JKILIM - IO —PIQ RIS - T7U - VAWIXIY - allc e *smal base.

_ZE-EE 1378 -ES-E_EE-E]

I T I I

-Ea-mm-m-m

303 76
5% 15

Alot of influence

Some influence

Not much influence

Noinfluence at all

Top 2 Box

Botiom 2 Box

Mean

Standard Deviation
‘Standard Error

101,
0.04)

Ipsos
October 21, 2009 Table: 126



